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Nassau County

-Department of Public Works

Staff Summary
Subject: Cedar Creek WPCP Efficiency
Improvements — Biosolids Reduction Project Date: February 11, 2016
(Centrifuges)
Vendor Name: R. J. Industries, Inec,
Department: Public Works 75 East Bethpage Road, PO Box 349, Plainview, NY
11803
Commissioner: Shila Shah-Gavnoudiags Contract No. S3C067-06G
Department Head Signature: Personal Services Blanket Res __ Calendar
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Project Manager: Joseph N, Walker Contract Manager: Richard Q. Felicetta, President
Phone No. 571-7512 Phone Number: (516) 845-9772
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Purpose: This contract is to provide the necessary labor and materials associated with the efficiency
improvements to the Sludge Dewatering Systems at the Cedar Creek Water Pollution Control Plant. The
principal features of the work to be performed under this contract consist of furnishing and installation of
new plant equipment, and associated electrical and instrumentation,

Discussion: The existing sludge dewatering equipment, belt filter presses, is capable of dewatering sludge to
a maximum 18% solids, whereas the proposed centrifuge dewatering equipment will be able to achieve
dewatered sludge in the 24%-26% range. The increased solids percentage results in a reduced sludge
volume for disposal thus reducing disposal and fees. '

Impact on Funding: The contract provides for the expenditure of $3,424,400.00. Funding will be provided
through an existing Capital Project No. 3C067. Bids were opened on January 19, 2016; and, RJ Industries,
Inc. was accepted as the lowest responsible bidder.

Recommendation: It is recommended that this contract be approved as submitted.
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Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: RJ Industries, Inc

2, Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: 3,424,400.00

Amount to be encumbered: § 3,424,400.00 / %’

Thisisa v New Contract Advisement Amendment
If new contract - $ amount should be full amount of contract
If advisement — NTFA only needs to review if it {s increasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA
If amendment - $ amount should be full amount of amendment only

3. Contract Term: 12 Months

Has work or services on this contract commenced? Yes v No

Ifyes, please exi)lain:

4. Funding Source:

___ General Fund (GEN) ___ Grant Fund (GRT)
_v_ Capital mprovement Fund (CAP) Federal %
___ Other State %
County %
Is the cash available for the full amount of the contract? Yes - No
If not, will i require a future horrowing? ~Ves No
Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing? /‘Zas No N/A
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract? Yes ,/N(; N/A

5. Provide a brief description {4 to 5 sentences) of the item for which this approval is requested:

This contract is fo provide the necessary labor and materials assoclated with the efficiency improvements to the Sludge
Dewatering Systems at the Cedar Creek Water Poilution Control Plant. The principal features of the work to be perfermed
under this contract consist of furnishing and installation of new piant equipment, and associated electrical and instrumentation.

6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and thereby approved by the:

Nassau County Attorney as to form Ves No N/A
Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature Yes No N/A

Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item was provided:

7. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 months:

Exeeeds #50 K




AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, [ hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval
Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and
accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in
conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Multi-Year Financial Plan. Tunderstand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official
deliberations.

Lesaosn o (MLL. 2/

Signature Title Déte ©

Print Name

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE
To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is in
conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Multi-Year Financijal Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:
I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.
Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization

Signature Title Date

Print Name

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA:

Signature Title Date

Print Name

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County’s own routing slip, current
NIES printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County ILegislature
communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the
item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being
submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.



George Maragos
Comptroller:

OFFICE GF THE COMPTROLLER
240 Old Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL,
PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, exiensions
and amendments. :

CONTRACTOR NAME: RJ Industries

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 75 East Bethpage Road, P.O. Box 349, Plainview, NY
11803

FEDERAL TAX ID #: 11-3401288

Instructions: Please check the appropriate box (“M”) after one of the following
roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.

I. [x| The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement

for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published
in_Newsday [newspaper| on [date]. The sealed
bids were publicly opened on January 19, 2016 [date]. 6 [#] of sealed bids were received
and opened.

IL. O The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.
The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on
[date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by

[newspaper advertisement, posting on website, mailing, etc.]. [#] of potential proposers requested
copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on [date]. [#] proposals were
received and evaluated. The ~ evalvation commitiee consisted
of:

[list members]. The proposals were scored and
ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.




III. I1 This is a rénewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract,
The coptract was orlglnally executed by Nassau County on [date]. This is a
renewal or extension pursuant to the confract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP

(copies of the Trelevant pages are attached). The original confract was entered into
after

[describe
procurement method, 1.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation
of the contractor’s performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not
received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be
permitted to continue to contract with the county.

IV. O Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three
proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the
department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each
proposal.

O A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:

O B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s)why the
contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific
delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed
superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other
proposers.

V. O Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached
memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not
obtain at least three proposals.

O A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers
submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the
sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be
obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was
awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality
proposal, the proposer’s unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to
perform in the most immediate and timely manner.

-1 B. The memorandum explains that the contractor’s selection was dictated by the terms of a
federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant
documents are attached).

O C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services
requited through a New York State Office of General Services contract
1no. , and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is
within the scope of the terms of that contract.




1 ]) Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services ~
“requited through an inter-municipal agreement.

VI. O This is -a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a
compeftitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons
for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the depariment
intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where
the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of
the vendor’s performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must
explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance
evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a
compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an
explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VIL O This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering

or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department’s compliance
with Board of Supervisors’ Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual
Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified
firms.

VIIL x| Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County

Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire
MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit “EE”
may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller’s Office prior to the approval of
claim vouchers.

IX. [x| Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements
as outlined in Exhibit “EE”, Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor
requirements prior to the contract being submitted to the Comptroller.

X. O Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or

two employees: [ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling
No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller’s Memorandum, dated
February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contracior
would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes,..

g2/

Department Head Signature

&b b
ﬁatfa

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county’s
“staff summary” form in lieu of a separate memorandum.
Compt. form Pers./Prof Services Contracts: Rev. 309/1 3
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COUNTY OF
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor ot any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions
pursuant to the New Yotk State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and
ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning Apil 1, 2018, the period beginning two
years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the
campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County clected officials or to the campalgn
committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County
Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptrofler, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?

If yes, to what campaign committee?
Since January 1, 2014, R.J. tndustries, Inc. has contributed to Friends of Ed Mangano ($3,500 in 12015

& $5,000 In 2014) and Friends of George Maragos {32,000 in 2014).

os ($2,008 W 4% e o———

e —

9. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by & principal of the consultant, contracior or
vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the putpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and undetstood the foregoing
statements and they are, 10 his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

The undersl ned further certifies and affiems that the contribution(s) to the cam aign committees

identified above Wete made freely and without duress, threat or any promise ofa govemmental
enefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration.

b g Y

R.J. Industries, Inc.

Vendor:
e

Dated: 5’/570 /"5 Signed:%&“ L

T

Print Name'.- Richard O. Feliceita

Title: Prasident

e

Rev. 3-2016
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COUNTY OF NASSAU
LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1, Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(sy/lobbying ovganization, The term
“lobbylst” mesns any and every person or arganization retained, employed or designated by any
olient to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards,
commissions, depattment heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open
Space and Parks Advisory Cormmnittes and Planning Commission, Such matters include, but are
not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real propetty subject to

- County regulation, procurements. The term “lobbyist” does not include any officer, director,

trustes, employee, counsel or agent of the County of MNassau, or State of New York, when
dlscharging his or her officlal dutles,

Wae hava not hired a lobbying firm.

2, List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau
County, New York State):

NA

3, Natme, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the
lobbyist is refained, employed or designated: )
NA

Rev, 3-2016




Page 2 of' 4

4. Describe fobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, In Nassau County, and identify
client(s) for cach activity listed. See page 4 for a complete description of lobbying activities.

NA
5. The name of persans, organizations or governimental entities before whom the lobbyist
expeets to lobby:
NA

Rev, 3-2016
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6. Ifsuch lobbylst s refained or emplayed pursuant to 4 written agreement of retainer or
‘employment, you must attach & copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or
employment is oral, attach a weltten statement of the substance thoreof, 1f the written agveernent
of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the cllent by whom you
have been authorized to fobby, separately attach such a weitten authorization from the client.

7. Has the obbyist/lobbying organization ot any of its corporate officers provided campaign
contributibng pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning Apuil 1,
2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period
beglnning two years priot to the date of {his disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure,
to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or ta the
campaign committees of any candidates for any of the foliowing Nassau County elected offices:
the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptzoller, the Disteict Attorney, ot any County
Legislator? If yes, to what campaign committes?

NA

T understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nassau County Department of
Tuformation Technology (“IT*} to be posted on the County's website.

I also understand that upon fenninatlon af retalnor, employment or designation T must
give written notice to the County Attorney within thitty (30) days of tetraination,

VERIFICATION: The undersighed affirms and so swears that hefshe has read and understood
the foregoing statements and they ate, to histher knowledge, true and aceurate.

The undersigned futher certifies and affirms fhat the contribution(s) to the campaign commitices
listed above were made freely and without dugess, threat or any promise of a governmental
Lenefit ot in exchange for any benefit or remuneration, :

. ey
Datedh: '5/35'/ Lot Signed: 5//‘2 -
Print Name! Richard O. Felicetta
Title: President

Rev, 3-2016°
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“The term Jobbying shall mean auy attempt to Influence: any determination made by the
“Nassau County Legislature, oi any member thereof, with respeet to the introduction, passage,
defeat, or substance of any local legislation ot resolution; any determination by fhe County
Executive to support, oppose, apprave or dlsapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether
ol not such legislation has been introduced In the County Legislature; any determination by an
elected County officlal or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement
ot goods, services or constructlon, inchuding the preparation of contract specifications, includin g
by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or
administration of a contract or with respeet to the solioitation, awsrd or administration of a grant,
loan, or agresment fnvolving the disbursement of pubtic monles; any determination made by the
County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards,
commissions, departtnent heads or commitiees, including but not limited to the Open Space and
Parks Advisory Committes, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, .
development or impraveiment of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies,
boards, commissions, depattment heads o1 committees with respect to requests for proposals,
bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an
elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with tespect to the terms of the
acquisition or disposition by the county of ay interest in real property, with respect to a license
or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise,
concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of
any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate
making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission:
any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing;
the Issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order! or any
determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employse of the coutty to
support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination
made {o support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or
rogulation, whether ot not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such
rulo or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobhylng" er “lobbying activities” does not inelude: Persons engaged in drafling
legistation, rules, regulations ot rates; persons advising clients and rendering oplnions on
proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional secvices are not
otherwise connecied with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative
action on such rules, regulations or rates; nesvspapers and other periodicals and radio and
television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection
with proposed logistation, rules, regulations or rates ave [imited to the publication or broadcast of
news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as
witnessos, attorneys o other representatives in public rule-making ot rate-making proceedings of
a County agenoy, with respect o all paticipation by such persons which is part of the public
record thereof and all preparation by such persons for sach participation; persons wha attempt to
influence a County ageney in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York
State Administrative Pracedure Act,

Rev. 32016
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COUNTY OF NASSAU
CQNSUL’I‘ANT’S, CONTRACTOR’S AND VENDOR’S DISCLOSUREFORM *

1. Name of the Emity; R.J. Industries, o,

Address: 75 East Bethpage Road; PO Box 349

City, State and Zip Code:____ Plainview, NY 11803
11-3401288 -

2. Entity’s Vendor Identification Numbei:

3, Type of Business: Public Corp ____Partnetship Joint Venture

Sub 8-Corp

“Lid, Liabllity Co Closely FHeld Corp Other (specif’ _s})

4, List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals sevving on the Board of
Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partaers, all corporate officers, all pacties

- of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited Hability companiss (attach additional
sheets if necessary): - .

Richard Q. Fellcetta, President;

John G, Doremus, Vice President;

John E. Koztarz, Vice Presldent;

willlam J, Doremus, Secrelary-Treasurer;—

3. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, ov partaers of the firm, [fthe
sharebolder is not an individual, (ist the Individual shareholders/partners/members, If a Publicly
held Corporation, include a copy of the 10X in lieu of completing this section.

see response o question #4




;;;;_Page 2;_0{.4;' .

6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line

L. above (if none, enter “None™), Attach & separate disclosnte form for each affiliated or
subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract, Such disclosure shali
be npdated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that patticipate
in the performance of the contract, '

. RJI Mechanical, Inc,

BSRJA TNV

RJ{Scatamandre, MV

7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter {l.e., pre-bid,

bid, post-bid, ete.). If none, enter “None.” The term “obbyist” means any and every person or
otganization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter
before - Nassau County, Its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or
committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and
Plannlng Commission, Such matters includs, but are not limited to, requests for proposals,
development or improvement of real propexty subject to County regulation, procurements, The
terin “lobbyist” dees not inchude any officer, director, trustee, emnployee, counsel or agent of the
County of Nassav, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

(a) Name, ti'tle, business address and telephone nuinber of lobbyist(s):

_ none




f’age 30f4

(b} Desoribe lobbying activity of each lobbyist, See below for a complete
* description of lobbying activities. - o

nonhe

" (¢) List whether and where the person/otganization Is registered as a lobbylst (6.8,
Nassau County, New Yark State):

no

2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of fhe consultant,
contractar or Yendor authorized as a signatory of the fitm for the purpase of exeéuting Contracts,

The undersigned affivms and so swears that he/she has read and waderstood the foregoing -
statements and they ave, 1o histher knowledge, trug and accurate.

Dated: 3/’5 ".[’Zo {4 Signed: A_g,«‘ff/

Print Name: Richard O. Felicotta

Title: Presidant
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The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to Influence: any determination made by the
Nassau County Legistature, or any membet thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage,
defeat, ov substance of any Tocal legislation or resolution; any detormination by the County
Bxecutlve to support, Oppose, Approve or disapprove any local fegislation or resolution, whether
or niot such fegislation has beent ihroduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an
elected Comnty official oran officer or employee of the County yith respect to the procurement
of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including
by hot {imited fo the prepatation of requests for proposals, or solicltation, award ot
administration of a confract or with respect o the solicitation, award or administration of a grant,
loan, or agreement involving the disbutsement of public monies; any determination made by the
County Executive, County Legistaiure, or by the County of Nassau, its-agencies, boards,
commissions, department heads ot committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and
Parks Adylsory Comeniltee, tho Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, '
developraent or lmprovement of resl property subject fo Couoty regulation, or aly agencies,
boatds, commisgions, depaviment heads or committess with respect to requests for proposals,
bldding, procuremnent or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an
elected connty offiolal or an officer or amployee of the county with respect to the terms of the
acquisition ot disposition by the county of any intorest in real property, with respect to a license
ot pevmit for the use of real propesty of ot by the county, ol with respect to 8 franchise,
concession ov revocable consent; the proposat, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of
any tule having the foree snd offect of law; the deciston o hold, timing or outcoms of any rate
making proceeding before an agencys the agenda or any determination of a board or gonunissicn;
any determination regarding the calendaving or scope of any Jegislature oversight hearing;
fhe issuance, repeal, modification ot substance of & County Exeoutive Order; or any
determination mads by an eleeted county official or an afficer ar employee of the county to
suppott or eppose aiy state oF federal feglstation, rute o regulation, including any determination
made fo suppott or oppose that is contingent on any amondment of such fegistation, tile ot
regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such
nle or regulation has been formally proposed. '




Buslness History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the Gounty,
taking into consideration the rellablity of the proposer and the capaalty of the proposer to
perform the services requlred by the County, offers the best valus to the Counly and who Wil -
bhest promote {he public Interest.

In addilon to the submlssion of proposals, each proposer shall complete and subrnit this
questionnaire. Tho questionnaire shall be flled out by the owner.of a sole proprietorship or by
an authorized represeritative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitiing the Proposal. -

NOTE: All questions requlre a response, even If response ls mone” of “not-applicable.”
No blariks, ; .

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING
QUESTIONSY},

Date:

1} Proposer's Legal Name: R.J. Industries, Inc.

%) Address of Place of Business: 75 East Bethpage Road, Plainview, NY 11803

List all other business addresses used within lest five years

% Mailing Adcress (f diferent__"> 349; Plainviow, NY 11609
516-846-9772

Rhone ;

Does the husiness own or rent it tacilitlea? oW

4) Dunand Bradstrest number,__

5) Reddral LD, Numbet: 11-3401288

6) The proposer s & (oheck one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership '
Corporation ___ Other (Describe) Subchapter s-gorp

7) Does this buslness share offica space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other
husiness?

Yes x__ No__ . lfYes please provide details: BSRJ A T, RJ/Scalamandre, JV

8) Does this business conirol one ar mora other businesses? Yes K No If Yos, ple
. . — , blease
provide detalls: RJ Eact Bethpage Road, LLC {operates the main office building in P1aﬁ1\iiew. NY)

Rev. 3-2016



“gy Doss this business have one of More ofiliates, andlor s it & subsidiary of, or contralled by,
any other business? Yes X . No __ If Yes, provide detalls. R.J.[. Mechanical, Inc.

e ——————— T e e

10) Has the propaser sver had a bond or surety cancellad or forfelted, or a contract with Nassau

County or any other government entity tarminated? Yes ___ No X__ If Yos, state the

narne of bonding agency, (f 2 bond), date, amount of bond and reasen for such cancellatlon
or foriaiture: or defalls regarding the iermination (if a goniract).

11) Has the prepaser, during the past seven years, baen declarad bankrupt? Yes ___ NoX |
If Yos, state dale, court Jurisdiciion, amount of liabliitles and amount of assels

12) In the past flve years, has this business and/or any of ts owners andfor officers andfor any

affilated business, been the subject of a oriminal Invesligatton andfor a oivil antl-trust

investigation by any federal, state or local prosesuting or investigative agency? Andfor, In
the past B years, have any owner andlor officer of any affiiated business beon the subject of
a criminal Investigation andifor a clvit anti-trust invastigation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting of Invesfigative agency, where such vestigation was related 1o aotivities
performed at, far, or on kahalf of an afflilated husiness. .
Yes __ Nox M Yes, provide detalls for each such investigation. ___

v’

e et A

13)In the past b years, has this business and/or any of its owners andfor offlcers andfor any

affillated buslhess been the sublect of an investigatlon by any government agency, Including

but not itmited to federa, state and local regulatory agencles’? Andfor, In the past § years,
has any owner and/or offlcer of an affiiated business baen the subjact of an Investigation by
any govarnment agency, including but not limited to federal, state and looal regulatory
agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or refationship to an affiltated
business. Yes ___ No X __ If Yes, provide details for each such Investigation.

t4) Has any current or former director, owner or offlcer or managerial employee of this business

had, elthet bafore or during stich psrson’s amployment, or since such smployment if the -

sharges pertalned to events that allagedly accurred during the time of employment by the
submliting business, and allagediy related to the gonduct of that busihess,

a) Any felony chaige panding? Yes.__. Nox _ [fYes, pravide detalls for
eash such charge.___.

b) Any misdemsanol charge pending? Yes ____ No _x_ lf Yes, provide detaiis
for each such charge. . ‘

. ¢) In the past 10 years, you paen corvioted, afler trlal or by plea, of any felony
andior any other crime, an elemant of which relates to truthfulness or tha’
undetlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes ___ No X

Rev, 3-2016




if Yes, {jrc;vide detalls for each such conviction

b Tt

d) Inthe past B years, heen convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?
Yes __NoX i Yos, provide detalls for each such conviction.

——
s

a) Inthe pastd yeé_rs, peen found In viclation of any administrative, statutory, o
regulatory provigions? Yes ___ No x__ IfYes, provide detafls for sach such
geoliranca. _

18 In the past (B) years, has this business of any of Its awnars or offlcers, or any other affiilated

business had any sanction imposed as a rasult of judicial or adminisirative procesdings with

respect to any professional license held? Yes____ NoX If Yes, provide details far
aach such Instance.

16) For the past (B) tax years, has ihls business faited to file any required tax returns or falled to
pay any applicable faderal, state or local taxes of other assessed charges, including but not
ilmited to water and sewet charges? Yes ____ No ¥ lfYes, provide detaiis for each
such year. Provide a detalled response to all guestions checked “YES'. ifyou nesd move
- gpace, photosepy the approptiate page and aitach [t to the questionnalre.

Provide a detalled response to all guesitons checked "YES", I you need more space.

photocopy the appropriate page and attach It to the quostionnaire.

17) Conflict of Interest:
a) Pleasa dlaclosa any conflicts of interest as oullined below. NOTE: f no
gonflicts exlst, please expressly state “No confilct exists.”
() Any material finanolal relationships toat your fiim or any firm employee has

. that may create & confllct of interest or ihe appearance of & confiict of Interest in
acting on hehalf of Maszau County.
No conflict exisis

{th Any family ralationship that any employes of your flrm hés with any County
public servant that may create a conflict of Interest or the appearance of a confiict
of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. On the previous disclosure form

we noted that one of our employess 1s related
i employed by Nassau Gounty... Nassal.Cou i
(i Any other matter that your firm believes may oreate a confilct of intergst or

the appearance of 8 confiict of interest in acting on hehalf of Nassau County.
____No conflict exlsts

which

i p)  Please desciiba any plocedures your ﬂrrf\ has, or would adept, to assurs the

Cwnly tlﬁt a conflict of interest would not axlst for your firm in the future,

e would b pleased o asslst Nassau County In lts” efforts to eliminate conflicts of

erast. Should we learn of any potential conflicts, wa intand to notify the County for
fts’ determination on what is appropriate.
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A. Include a resums or detalled description of the Proposer's professional quallfications,
demonstrating extensive expetience In your profession. Any prior similar axperiences, and
ihe results of these expetlences, must be idantified.

Should the proposer be other than an Individual, the Proposal MUST Inchude:
fy Dateof formatlon; o12/1097

iy Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial Interest in the
company, including sharshoiders, members, genaral or limited parther;  gee attached

1) Name, address and postiton of all officers and diractors of the COmpaIny; see atitached
vy State of incorporation (if applicable); NY

v)  The number of smployees in the firm;
vl)  Annual revenue of firm,

25 non-union / union staff varles (usually between 25 & 35) .

vily Summary of refevant accomplishments €€ attached list of projacts

viit) Coples of all state and Iocal Hcanaes and permils.
B, Indicate nixber of yoars In business.

¢. Provide any other information which would b appropriate and helpful in determining the
Proposer's capacity and reliabllity to perform these sovicos.

D). Provide names and addrosses for ne fewer than three references for whom the Proposer

has provided similar services or who are qualifiad to evaluate the Proposer's capabliity 1o
porform this work, '

Company seo attached list of projects

Contact Persoh___

Address

Cliy/Giate |

Telephone __

Fax it

E-Mall Address

Rey, 3-2016




Company _

Contact Peraon

Address
City/State

Telsphone

Fax #

E-Mail Address

Company

Contact Person

Address

Clty/State _

Talsphone

Fax #

E-Mall Address

Rov, 32016




. GERTIFIGATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT 1N RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT
RID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJEGT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES. ' .

., Richard O. Fellcetta palng duly sworn, state that | have read and understand all
ihe ltems containad in the foragoing pages of {his questionnalre and the followlng pages of
attachments; that | supplied full and cotnplete answars to aach ltem therein to the bast of my
knowledge, information and bellef: that 1 will notify the County in writing of any change In
cireumstances occuiring after the subrmission of this questionnaire and hefore the execution of
the contract; and that all information supplied by me |5 {rus to the best of my Knowiedge,
information and hellef. | understand that the County wilt rely on the infermallon supplled in this

questionnalre as additional Inducement to enter into & contract with the submitting business
anlity.

. v Lo

Sworn to before me this 3> day of [ A 2076

af/l/ﬁ—"ht QE, | [\ . ﬁvswu DELLA RA
J— _ o kL RATTA
. (,\,Je_,L\/ N e ¥ g _— Notary Public, State of New York
Nﬂtﬂ.w Publlé} 01DEABSAT az

(}_uoiified In Nassau County ‘} i
Commission Expires May 27, 20

Name of submitting busingss: B3 fndogteivs . P

By Richard ©. Felicatta
,,  Printpartie S

i e i
“~Slgnature

M

pf”?:" £y rf “, /\."t,’—ﬂ
Titla

2 | S e (¢
Date
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RJ Indusfrie's, Ino.
11-3401288
New York State S-Corporation

Officers / Principals
Richard Felicetta: President,
John Doremus: Vice President,
John Koziarz: Vice President —
William Doremus: Secretary & [ieasurer,

Safety / Risk Engineexing
Vijay Kumar
Thil Belfiore

Project Management / Supervision

Keith Olsen — St, Project Manager (Purchasing & Subcontract Management)
Joshua Rogers — Project Manager

Nicholas Felicetta ~ Project Manager

Joseph Felicetta — Supervisor

Todd Melzer — Supervisor

Tony Etersque — Supervisor (Mechanical)

Office / Administration

Martyanne Hilton —~ Controller ‘
Bvellyn Dellaratta- Office Manager
Lynn Saccone — Purchasing Assistant

Union Staff includes Engineers, Carpenters, Plumbers, Steamfitiers, Laborers




'PRINGIPAL GUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All qusstions on these questionnaires must bo answered by all officers and any Individuals who
hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest In the propossr. Answers lypewiltten or
printed In Ink, If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of
the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnalre.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO
SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPQSAL
WiLL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR
AWARD ‘

1.  Principal Name
Date of birdh
Home address
City/state/zlp
Business address 75 East Bethpage Road; PO Box 349
Clty/state/zlp Plainview, NY 11803
Telephone 516-845-9772, ext 130
Other present address(es)
Cliy/state/zip

Telephone ,EF o
List of other addresses and telcpnona numbers attached

2. Positlons held In submitling business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
President 7 1 2. /9 Freasurer [

Chalman of Board ! f Shareholder ! !

Chief Exac, Offlcer / / Secretary / {
Chlef Financlal Officer __ 1/ Patner 1

Viece President / / { /
{Ofher)

Richard ©. Fellcetta

3. Do you have an aquity interest in the husiness submitiing the questionnalre?
YES x _ NO___ |IfYes, provide details. 45 shares (45% Interest) R.J. Industries, Inc. Stock

.4, Avrethere any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of securily or lease or any
other type of contribution made in whole or In part between you and the busihess
submitting the questionnaire? YES X_ NO . IfYes, provide details,

Personally Indemnify R.J. Industries’ credit facllities with Signature Bank and Liberty Mutual (Surety)
Within tha past 3 years, have you been a princlpal owner or officer of any business or not-
for-profit organtzation olher than the one submilting the questionnalre? VS NO
If Yes, provide detalls,

o

Rev, 32016




"6, Has any governmental enfity awarded any contracts to a business of organization listed in
Saction 5 In the past 3 years while you were a princlpal owner or offlcer? YES __ NO___
If Yes, provide detalls, i

NOTE; An affirmaflve answar is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by
operation of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency.

Provide a detalled response to all questions checked "YES", [f you need mors space, photocopy
the approptiate page and attach It to the questionnalre, '

7. Inthe past (8) years, have you and/or any affilialed businesseé or not-for-profit
arganizations listed i Section & In which you have been a principal owner or officer.

a. Baen dabarred by any government agency from entering Into contracts with that
agenoy?
YES NO If Yes, provide detalls for each such instance,

b, Been declared in default andfor terminated for cause on any contract, andfor had any
coniracts cangslled for cause? YES NO __ IfYes, provide detalls for each
such Instance, ’

. Been denied the award of a contract andfor the opportunity {o bid on a conlract,
- including, but not limited to, fallure to meet pre-gualification standards? YES
NO _ . If Yes, provide detalls for each such instance.

d. Been suspended by any government agency from entering Into any coniract with it;
andlor Is any aclion pending that could formally debar or otherwlse affect such
busihess's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO ___  IfYes, provide
detalls for each such instance. -

8. HMave any of the businesses or organizations listed in response o Questian S fited a
bankruptey petition end/or been the sublect of Involuntary bankruptoy proceedings during
the past 7 years, andfot for any porilon of the last 7 year perlod, been In a state of
hankruptey as a result of bankruptoy procesdings Inltlated more than 7 years ago andfor Is
any such businesg now the subject of any pending bankrptcy proceadings, whenaver
initlated? If Yee', provide datalls for each such Instance. (Provids a detailed response to all
euestions checked WESY, if you nead more space, photocopy the appropriate page and
attach If fo the questionnalre.)

a) Is thore any fe[ény charge pending against yout YES ___ NO___ if Yes, provide
details for each stich charge.

b) ls thefe any misdemeanor charge pending agalnst you? YES NO X If
Yes, provide detalls for each such sharge.

¢) lsthere any administrative oharge pending against'you? YES NOX_ if
Yas, provide detalls for each such charge,

d) Inthe past 10 years, have you bean convictad, after irlal or by plea, of any falony, or
of any other ¢rime, an element of which relates to fruthfulness or the underlying facts
of which related tothe conduct of business? YES ___ NO x I Yes, provide
datalls for each such conviction, ' :

Rev. 3-2016




g) In the past 6 years, have you been corvicted, after lrial o by‘plea, ofa
misderneancr? _
YES _ NOX_ IfYes, provide details for each such conviction.

f) Inthe past 5 years, have you bean found In violation of any administrative or
statutory charges? YES NO X lfYes, provide detalls for each such
QCCWTance.

0. In addition io the informatlon provided In response to the previous questions, in the past &
years, have you been the subjact of a criminal investigation andfor & clvil anti-trust
investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the
subject of an investigation where such Investigation was related lo activities performed at,
for, or on hehalf of the submitting buslness entity and/or an affiiated business listed in
response fo Question 57 YES ____ NO x_ IfYss, provide detalls for each such
Investigation.

10, In addition to the information provided, In the past & years has any business or organization
iisted In response to Question &, been the subject of a eriminal investigation andfor a civil
anti-trust Investigation andfor any other type of investigation by any governmeni agency,

. Inctuding but net limlted to federal, stats, and local regulatory agencles while you were &
principal owner or affleer? YES __ NO X_ IfYes provide detalls for each such
investilgation.

11.\n the past 5 years, have you or inls business, or any other afflliated business listed in
response to Question § had any sanction imposed as a resuit of Judiclal or adminisirative
procesedings with raspect to any professlonal license held? YES NO x_ IfYes
provide detalls for each such Instance. '

12. For the past 5 tax years, have you failad te flle any required tax returns or falled to pay any
applicabie federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, inchiding but not limited
to water and sewer charges? YES NO x_ If Yes, provide detalis for each such
year.

 Rev, 3-2016




CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT
BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

1, Richard O. Fellcetta _ being duty sworn, state that | havas read and understand all
i ltems contained in the foregolng pages of this questlonnalre and the foflowing pages of
atachments: that | supplled fuil and compiete answers to sach itern therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and bellef; that | will riotify the County in writing of any change fn °
clroumstances occuriing after the submission of this questionnaire and befors the executlon of
the contract and that all Information supplled by me ls trus to the best of my knowledge, .
information and belief. | understand that the County will rely on the information supplied In this

gquestionnalre as addifional inducement to enter Into a contract with the submitiing business
enilty.’ :

swarn to before me this 3« day of Memer 20/6

/"'_"“\’ i -~

5;::« ’ oo o
EVELYM DELLAR
Notary Public, Motary Public, Stale of New York
D1DE4BBA133 A
Ounlifind in Nassau County !g
Comimission Expires May 27, 20—

!‘2“ _J'., [’\AVS(L':"“"" S, FAac .
Name of submitiing business
" Richard O, Felicetta
. Print name

e, .
Signature
Presid < ol
Tile

’é_.f AR ,%‘Z o _;’_ I
Date :
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 PRINGIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE EORM

All questions on lhese questionnaires must be answerad by all officers and any Indlividuals who
hold a teh percent (10%) cr greater ownership Interest in the proposer. Answers lypewtitlen of
printed In Ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of
ihe appropriate page(s) as hecessary and altach them to the questiennalre.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE EFULLY AND GOMPL Y. FAILURE

- SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN T HAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL
WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND {T WitL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR

e

' AWARD

1. Prncipal Name John G, Doremusg
Date of birth
Home address
City/stateszlp
Buslhess address ,

75 Fast Beihpage Road; PO Box 349

City/state/zip Plalnview, NY 11803
Te]eph(_)ne 516-845-0772, ext 131

Othar present addresa(es)

Clty/state/zip

Telephons cell |

List of other addresses and telephone numbers atigched

o Posiiions held in submitting husiness and stariing date of each (check all applicable)
President | ] ! Treasurer i {

S S RS P

Ghalrman of Bodd / / Shareholder f {

Chlef Exae. Officar ! / - Secretary / /

e rar et S——— Y

Chief Financlal Officer / / Partner I !

ettt [P SIS

Vice President _& J 2/ (231 fe  Prs |
(Other)

3. Do you have an equity Interest in the business submitting the quastionnaire? ‘
YES x__ NO___ fYes, provide details. 45 shares (45% interest) R.J. industries, Ing. Stock

4. Arethere any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any
other type of contribution made in whole or In part batwesn you and {he business
submitting the quastionnaire? YES X NO ___ lfYses, provide details. -
Personally Indemnify R.J. Induslries’s credit facliities at Signature Bank and Liberty Mutual (surety)
Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or offlesr of any business ot not-
for-profit organization other than the one submilting the questionnalré? YES NO X _;
If Yos, provide detalls,

Rev, 3-2016




;6. Has any goﬁernmental entity awardad any contracts to a business or arganization listed in
Section 5 in the past 3 years while youwere a principal owner or officer? YES ___ NO X_
if Yes, provide detalls.

NOTE: An affitmative answer ls required below whether the sanctlon arose autormnatically, by
operatlon of law, or as a result of any action taken by & government agency.

Provide a detalled response to all questions checked "YES", If you nesed more space, photocopy
the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnalre.

7. |n the past (B) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-proflt
organizations listed In Seatlon 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:

a. Been debarred by any government agency from entering Into contracts with that
agency?
YES NO X If Yes, provide detalls for each such instance.

b. Been declared in defauit andfor terminated for cause on any contract, andfor had any
contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO x_ If Yes, provide details for aach
such Instance.

c. Bean denled the award of a contract andfor the opporiunity to bid on a contract,
including, but not Tinited to, fallure to mesl pre-qualification standards? YES
NO x_ If Yes, provide detalis for each such Instance.

d. Been suspendsd by any government agency from entaring into any.contract with it;
andfor Is any actlon pending that could formally debar or otheiwlss affect such
business's ablity to bid or propese on contract? YES NO X {if Yes, provide
detalls for each stich Instance.

8. Have any of the buslnesses or organizations llsted In response fo Question & flled a
hankruptey petltion andfor been the subjact of involuntary bankruptey proceadings during
the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year perlod, been In a state of
hankruptey as a result of bankruptoy proceedings initlated more than 7 years ago and/or is
any such buslngss now the subject of any pending bankruptoy procesdings, whenever
Intiated? If 'Yes', provide detalls for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all
questlons checked "YES", If you need maore spgce, photagopy the appropriate page and
attach 't to the questionnalre.)

a) Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES ___ NO x  [IfYes, provide
details for each sich charge. .

by 1s thers any misdemeanor scharge pending against you? YES NOx  If
Yes, provide detalls for aach such charge.

¢) Isthere any adminisiralive charge pending against you? YES_ NOx W
Yes, provide details for each such chargs.

&) Inthe past 10 years, hava you baoen convicted, after trial or by plea, of any folony, or
of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness orthe underlylng facts
of which relaied to the conduct of business? YES ___ NO X IfYes, provide
datalls for each such conviction.

Rev, 3-2016




e) In the past G yaars, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of &
misdemeanor?

YES __ NO x_ IfYes, previde detalls for sach such conviction.

fy Inthe past b years, have you been found In violation of any administrative or
statutory ¢charges? YES NO x_ If Yes, provide detalls for each such
DCOUTencs.

9. In addition to the Information provided in responss to the previous quesflons, in the past &
years, have you baen the subject of a criminal Investigation andfor a clvil anti-trust
invesligation by any fedetal, state of laoal prosacuting or Investigative agency andfor the
subject of an Investigation where such Investigation was related to aciivities performed at,
for, or on behalf of the submitiing business entity andfer an affillated business listed in
response to Question 67 YES ___ NO X [f'Yes, provide detalis for each such
investigation, '

10, In addition to the Information provided, In the past § ysars has any business or organization
listed In response to Quastion &, been the subject of a criminal invastigation andfor a clvil
anti-irust Investigation andfor any other typs of Investigation by any government agency,
Including but not imited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a
principal owner or offfcer? YES ___ NOy . IfYes provide detalls for each such
Investigation,

11, In the past 5 years, have you or this businass, or any other affiliated business listed In
response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a resuk of judiclal or administrative
proceedings with respect to any professional llcense held? YES ___ NO_x_ [liYes
provide details for each such instance, .

12, For the past 5 tex years, have you falled to file any required {ax returns or fajled (0 pay any
applicable federal, state or logal taxes or other assassed charges, including but not limited
to water and sewer charges? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such
year,

Rev, 3-2016




CERTIFICATION .

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT
BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, iN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES. .
|, _John C. Doremus " beling duly sworn, state that | have read and understand all
ihe tems contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of

attachments; that | supplied fulf and complets answers to each itern thereln to the hast of my

knowladge, information and bellef; that [ will notify the County in writing of any change in
clreumnstances ocourring after the submisslon of this questionnaire and before the execution of
the contract, and that all information suppled by me s true to the bast of my knowledge,

Information and bellef. | understand that the County will vely on ihe information supplied in this

questionnaire as additional inducement to enter Info a sontract with the submitting business
sniity.

Sworn to before me this Yoday of ddere 20/8

e

(:-w- - . [ ‘ l\"\\\l ; ‘\4
Notary Publicy EVELYN DELLA RATTA
' Nntary Public, State of Naw York
01DE48541 33 p,

rualifiad in Nasstu County | %,
Commission Eapires May 27,20

Z. J. fadosFrivs, txc.
Name of submilting business
John C. Doremus

Paf name
Slghatire -
UF' ‘e, F 75
- Title
T g 30 2eis
Date

Rev, 3-2016




COUNTY OF NASSAU
inter-Departmental Memo

TO: Office of the County Executive
‘ -Att: Richard R. Walker, Chief Deputy County Executive

FROM: --Dépaﬁment of Public Works
DATE: March 3, 2016

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Contract No: S3C067-06G

Titlee CONTRACT S3C067-06G — CEDAR CREEK WATER POLLUTION
CONTROL PLANT - EFFICIENCY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT-SLUDGE
REDUCTION

Bids received on: January 19, 2016
[ have examined the bids submitted for the contract mentioned above. Finding them to be in order, I
recommend this contract be awarded to R.J. Industries, Inc., as the lowest responsible bidder with a

total bid amount of $3,424,400.00 In order to facilitate processing of the above referenced contract, I
request that the attached “Request to Initiate™ form be approved.

Shila Shah-Gavnoudias
Commissioner

SSG:KGA:jh




COUNTY OF NASSAU
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Inter-Departmental Memo

TO: Division of Administration
“Aft: ‘Kenneth G. Amold, Assistant to Commissioner

FROM: Division of Engineering
Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit

DATE: February 24, 2016
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Contract No: S3C067-06G

Title: Cedar Creck WPCP Energy Efficiency
Sludge Reduction Project

Engineer’s Estimate:  $4,202,886.00
Bids Received On: January 19, 2016

The bids received for the above-mentioned contract have been examined; and, the bid submitted
by RJ Industries, Inc., in the amount of $3,424,400.00 is acceptable as the lowest responsible
bidder.

Since the low bid is less than the engineer’s estimate and adequate funds are available (Capital
Project No. 3C067), it is requested that the Recommendation of Award be prepared for the
Commissioner’s signature and forwarded to the County Executive for his action.

Attached, herewith, please find Engineer of Record Recommendation letter, CSEA memo,
MWBE Utilization Plan, Staff Summary, NIFA, Comptroller Approval and Request to Initiate
forms for your information and use.

WJE\J“

Joseph L. Davenport
Chief Sanitary Engineer
Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit

JLD:cs

Attachments e

c: Joseph N. Walker, Assistant Superintendent of Water Supply
Brent Chow, Jacobs Engineering
John Domenica, Jacobs Engineering ;
Loretta V. Dionisio, Hydrogeologist 11

H:\Water-WasteWater Engineering\Capital Project Progran\3C067 - Cedar Creek Misc Equipment\3C067-06 Sludge Dewatering
Centrifuges\CONTRACT AWARD\Recommendation of Award RJ Industries-021116.doc



- o REQUEST TO INITIATE RTI Numberi@&()fﬁﬁ

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS/REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL/REQUEST FOR BID CONTRACT

PART I: Approval by the D.eputy County Executive for Operations must be obtained prior to ANY RFQ/RFP/RFRC
RFQ.:. - - T} RFP Il RFBC 1 In-House or Requirements Work Order

Project Title: $3 COG'?EQ&G Cedar Creek WPCP — Energy Efficiency Sludge Reduction Project

Department: Public Works Project Manager: Joseph Davenport Dafe: November 13, 2015

Service Requested: General Construction Services to Modify the Cedar Cyeek Sludpe Dewatering Facility

Justification: Modifications of the existing Sludge Dewatering Building to include (2} new dewatering centrifuges and associated
uipment will regult in cost savings and efficient sludee processing at the Cedar Creek Water Pollution Control Plant. The services
of a general contractor are required to executs the construction contract.

Requested by: Department of Public Works/Water & Wastowater Engineering Unit

Total Project Cost: $7.596.194 Date Start Work: 5/2/16 (NTP Duration: 500 days {construction)
Includes, design, construction and CI¥ Phase baing requested Phase being requested
Capital Funding Approval: YES —@/ NOo[ W %é/

: SIGNATURE DATE

Funding Alloclqtion (Capitgt Pr ject): 3(0 &’?
~__ AIM Entered: %}MW / ‘Q‘/ 15 } i

NIES Entored @

e ; SIGNATORE DATE
Funding Code: %a 7 ﬁ% Timesheet Code: SCol 00 LQ
uze this on afl "encumbrances 156 Ths on Bmeshoots

State BnvironmenfaglQuality Review Act (SEQRA):
Type I1 Action or, Bnvironmental Assessment Form Required ]

Supplemental Environmental Documerntation

o
wn-\""'"‘ 3 o
Department Head Approval: YES b NO [] (Z’:}:E:

: S1G T%
DCE/Ops Approval: ves 1 wold A

/ gzﬁmrmm

PART II: To be submitted to Chief Deputy County Executive after Qualiﬁcationsﬂ’rupusals!Cﬂntracts are received from Responding vendors,

1 Yendor Quote Comment See Attacked Steet ||
2.

3.

4,

DCE/Ops Approval: YES NO Signature

Version Janwary 2014

KAADMIN\Letters for Signaturc\Water ManagemenfiPerfetti\S3C067-06G RTLdoc q%:h



RO -2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO AWARD AND

EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON

BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND
R.J. INDUSTRIES, INC.

WHEREAS, in accordance with all Federal, State and Local Law, the County of
Nassau on behalf of the NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
[“Department”] has received competitive bids for contract S3C067-06G, CEDAR
CREEK WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT — EFFICIENCY CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT-SLUDGE REDUCTION [“Contract”], as more particularly described
in the contract documents, a copy of which are on file with the Clerk of the Legislature;
and

WHEREAS, the firm of R.J. INDUSTRIES, INC.

[“Vendor”] has submitted the lowest responsible bid for the work described in
the contract in accordance with all Federal, State and Local Law as determined by the
Department, and

WHEREAS, the funding for this contract is from capital funds approved by the —-

Nassau County Legislature and included in the current four year capital plan, and



. WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department is representing that the total
cgntra;t is estimated to be $ 3,424,400.00 now therefore be it
RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature, based
on the representations of the Department and the recommendation of the Commissioner
of the Department, authorizes the County Executive to award and execute the said

contract with the vendor.
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Smith

60 Crossways Park West, Suite 340
Woodbury, NY 11757

tel:  516-496-3400

fax: 516-921-1521 °

February 8, 2016

Joseph L. Davenport, P.E.

Chief Sanitary Engineer

Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit
Nassau County Department of Public Works
3340 Merrick Road, Building R, 3rd Floor
Wantagh, New York 11793

Subject: Nassau County, New York - Wastewater Facilities Efficiency Improvements
Contract No. S3C067-06G Sludge Reduction Dewatering (DWR) Project
Bid Evaluation and Recommendation

Dear Mr. Davenport:
On January 19, 2016, Nassau County Department of Public Works (NCDPW] received six bids for
the above referenced project. Camp Dresser McKee & Smith (CDM Smith) has performed a bid

analysis of the bids received. Below is our summary of the analysis, references, and
recommendation.

Bid Analysis

CDM Smith has reviewed the lump sum bids for Contract No, S3C067-06G which are summarized as
follows:

-‘Description’

Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost

R.J. Industries, Inc. 53,424,400
John P. Picone, Inc. 54,024,000
Posillico Civil, Inc. 54,136,000
Mace Contracting Corp. 54,139,000
Yonkers Contracting Company, Inc. 54,231,000
W.H.M. Plumbing _ 56,284,108

R.J. Industries, Inc {R.]. Industries) is the apparent low bidder with a bid that is approximately
$800,000 (19%) less than the Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost. We believe the bid
offered by R.J. Industries is reasonable and R.]. Industries has affirmed their commitment to the
‘County to honor this bid price.

WATER + ENVIRONMENT + TRANSPORTATION + ENERGY + FACILITIES T



Smith |

Mr. Joseph L. Davenport, P.E.
February 8,2016
Page 3

Past Experience

CDM Smith also reviewed the Qualification Statement submitted with R.J. Industries, Inc.’s proposal.
From the list of current and past projects performed, it is apparent that R.]. Industries and their
business associations had at least eleven (11) projects involving work for the NCDPW since 2010
and they have performed work at the Cedar Creek WPCP. Contracts with the NCDPW range in value
from $0.9M to $97.4M.

In addition to work with the NCDPW, R.J. Industries has significant experience with projects
involving wastewater facilities in the area.

Award Recommendation

Based upon the above, CDM Smith recommends that this contract be awarded to the lowest
responsive responsible bidder, R.J, Industries, in the amount of $3,424,400. CDM Smith's
recommendation is based on confirmation by the County of R.J. Industries’ compliance with the
bonding, insurance, and other hidding requirements of the Contract.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. We look forward
to working with the County during the construction phase of this important project.

Sincerely,

lowd S Watthn

Howard Matteson, P.E., BCEE
Senior Project Manager
CDM Smith Inc.

cc: J. Walker, Nassau County
C. Korzenko, CDM Smith

File: pw\\DACPWAPPZ:PW_EXT\Documents\5044\108742\
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COUNTY OF NASSAU
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Inter-Departmental Memo

TQ: . .. - .Civil Service Employees Association, Nassau Local 830
’ Att: Ronald Gurtieri, Executive Vice President

FROM: Department of Public Works

DATE; November 23, 2015

SUBJECT: CSEA Notification of a Propé)sed DPW Contract
Cedar Creek WPCP — Sludge Reduction Project
83C067-06G General Construction Contract

The following notification is to comply with ihe spirit and intent of Section 32 of the County/CSEA
contract. It should not be implied that the proposed DPW authorization is for work, which has
“historically and exclusively been performed by bargaining unit members."

I. DPW plans to recommend a contractfﬁgreement for the following services:
General construction at the Cedar Creek Water Pollution Control Plant

2. The work involves the following:

Modifications of the existing Sludge Dewatering Building to include (2) new dewatering
centrifuges and associated equipment

3. An estimate of the cost is: $5,959,035

4, An estimate of the duration is: 500 days

Should you wish to propose an alternative to the proposed contract/agreement, please respond within
ten (10} days to: Department of Public Works, Att: Kenneth G. Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner,
telephone 1-9607, fax 1-9657. |

Y A Al

Kenneth G, Armold
Assistant to Commissioner

KGA:WSN:JLDurp
c: Christopher Fusco, Director, Office of Labor Relations
7 “Brian Libert,” Deputy Director, Office of Labor Relations
Keith Cromwell, Office of Labor Relations
Rakhal Maitra, Deputy Commissioner
William 8. Nimmo, Deputy Commissioner
Joseph L. Davenport, Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit
Patricia Kivo, Unit Head, Human Resources Unit
Loretta V. Dionisio, Hydrogeologist I
v Joseph N, Walker, Assistant Superintendent Water Supply

KAADMINLetters for Signature\Water Managerment\PerfattiS 3C067-06G CSEA Nntification don



Capital Project 8C3067-06G. Nassan County, New York.,

BID BOND
roRM OF BID BOND . '

IMPORDART The bidder shall instruct the Surety Company to usy THIS
FORM FROVIDED as the uae of ANY OYHER FORM may cause rejection of ERe

bid. '
KHOW ALL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS,

that we, the undersigned ILLInduﬂﬂegInc. _

as Principal; sng  Liberty Mutual Insurance Com.pany as surety, -who

is Llcensed to do BUSIHEss 1n Lhe SEAte 6T Wew York: ~ite harsby Flrmiy
bound unto the County of Nessaw in the penal sum of

Ten Percent of Proposal Prige doilars ($ 10%ofP.P. ) for the payment
0f which, Well afid €t3ily €6 be made, we heréby jointly and saverally
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, adninistrators, successors. and
assigng. -

e

signed, this J1B o e Tanvary , 2016

The conditions of the above ebligation is sueh that whereas the
Principal has stbmifted %o the County of Nassau a certain Bid attached
hereto and hsreby made gz part hereof, to enter inte a contract in
writing for the wark under Contract No., 83C067-06G for the
Cedar Creek Water Pollution Control Plant Efficiency Capital Improvement Studge Redustion

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditionz of thig obhligation are such that if the
Principal shall not withdraw said preposal excapt by mutual consent of
Lthe County of Nassau within a period of forty~five {45) days after the
opening of bids and in the ovent of scceptance of the Principal's
propasal, if the Principal shall,

a. when notified by tha County, execute all nacassary counterparts of
the contract as set Forih in the conbract documents in  accordanes
with the propesal as acoeptad;. and

b, furnish ponds and other securily as specified in the contrack
documents for the falthful performance and propar fulfillment of such
contract, which honds or other security shall he satisfactory in all
respects Lo the Counby; and '

¢, in all respects, comply with the provigions set forth in =he
invitation ta bid: or if tha County of Nassaw shall redect the
aforasaict propesal for a reason other than the Principal's failure
to satisfy the County that he has the necessary skill, experlence
and liquid assets requived for the nontract as stated in tha
documents aforesaid, then this obligation shall be pull and vold;
otherwise Lo remain in full forve and affect,

! . Page 1
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. Provided, however, that this bond is éubject o the following additional
.. conditions and limitakions, : -

g&. In the event that the Principal Ffaills to submit & financlal
statement. when reguired by the County or in the event that an
examination of the Principal indicates to the County that tha
Principal does not meet the financlal requirements required by ths
County, the undersigned will, upon dematd, pay -to the County of
Nasszau, as lLigquidated damages for the Principal's failure to meet
such regulrements, a sum egual to the amount that would have been
required by a odrtified check if the same were delivered in
accordance ‘with the provislions of the c<contracht documents and
specifications herain statsd,

7, In case the Prinelpal shall default jin the performance of any
provision the underaigned will upon demand pay to the County of
Nasgau the full amount of the damages svstained by the County of
Nassau by reason of such default, except however, it is expressly
understood and agreed that the lisbility of the surety foz any anc,
all claims hereunder shall in no event excesd the amount of this
oblivabion as hereln stated,

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees bhat the
obiligation of said Surebty and its bond shall be in no way iwpaired or
affected by any extension of time within which the County of Nassau may
accaptiﬁuch Bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such
extansion, : : .

Page 32
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. IN WLTNESS WHEREOF, tha Principal and the Sureby have hereunto sat
¥ thelr hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused
~ thelr corporate seals Lo be hereto affixed and these Presents to be

signed by thelr proper officers, the day and year first set Fforth shove,

R.J. Induostries, Tne.

75 East Bethpage Road, PO, Box 349, Plainview, NY 11803
Contractan

L/\ j ‘ D\/_ {Corporate seal of
by — (L, &) Contractor

itle Lf y
GJ.'ac,«‘-em J. Doremuy Pitle a ﬂorpéf..a‘tic?;_u..._

Secre f‘?—"} LN e .-":,' * L
by _ . (5.5, : JiE e
'  ritle O TE T
by | : ' {1, 8.) . 7'__'_ e
Title ‘

Libetty Mutual Insurance Company
175 Berkele»}j Street, Boston, MA ‘021 16

Suraty

by ) (.8} .
¥ Susan Lupski, Aftorney-In-Fact
Witness: , e (C:orpn;‘até amal
N Y (1,8,) of Surety)
RRCLR O XX
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» {Boknowledgment, by Contracktor if a corporation)

S srare OF Meed Yorse )

881
COUNTY oF AleSSacn )

On thizjlif'f day af Ja'.q ue -~ ; 20 /€ , before me peraonally
cane ‘it \ to me known,

who, being by e ly BWOLD, did de cae and aay Ffor himself, that hs
resides in m
that he l& the geer 7rregunrmE » ldusiries, Inc.

the corporation describsd in, and whish executed the Foregoing
inatrument; that he knows the sesl of sald corporation; that theé seal
affixed to said instrument is sush corporate seal; that it was so
affixed by ordex of the Board of Dirsctors of sald corporation, and that
ha aigned his name thsreto by like order.

e
. . - . 3 - ; MARYANNE HILTON

{Acknowledgment by Cdatractor if a partpership) Notary Publl {State of New York
STATE OF ) Qualiﬁed in Nassauc E 13
st Commission Expires November 02, 202,
COUNTY OF |

On thie day of r 20 + before me personally
fcane v to me known and known

ko me to be a member of

the firm deseribed in and which exeguted the foregeing bond or
obligation, and he acknowledged fo me that he subsoribed the nawe of
aa:ndi fi:éim therato on behalf of said firm for the purpose thereln
ment laned.

Notary Public

{Acknowledyment by Contractor if an individual.)

STATE OF 1 ;
a5,
COURTY OF }

on this day of : . 20 ¢ hefors me pé&rsonally
came to me

knowrn snd knowm Lo me to be the person described in and who executed the

SANS .

foregolng instrument, and he duly acknowledged thab he executed the .

Notazy PubLic

, Page 7
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(Acknowkedgnent by Surety Company)

T grare of  New York )
. )
88,1 [
country o Nassau )
On this 1lth  day of January R 2016 ¢ bafure me persahally ,

came Susar Lupski . to me
I;nown who baing by 'me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides
n *

that he ig CheAttomey-InFac of the Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ; the
corporabion daseribad in and which executed the within instrument; that
hie knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said
instrument is such coxporate seal; that it was so affixed by the ordsr
of the Board of Directors of sald corporation, and that he signed his
name thereto by like srder; and that She liabilitiss of said company do
not excesd ilts assets sy ascertained in the manner provided by the laws
of the State of New York, and ths said Dana Granice furthey said
that he 15 acquainted with Susan Lupski and knows him
to be hthe Afttorney-In-Fact of said company; that the signature
of the said Susafl Lupski subscribed to the within tnstrument is
in the gepuine handwriting of the sald Susan Lupski

and was subscribed thereto by like order of the Board of Directors, and
in the presence of him, the said Dana Granice .

A

BANA GRANICE T R
Notary ggbg%s é% !eggf Naw Yoik
No, 61GR6009128
¢ Quafifiad I Suffolic Coynty
aminisslon Expires 9/22/2019
= Paga 9
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POWEE OF HITORNEY : -

ATEENTION) Insert the “Power of Rttorney” after this page in with, your
. bBid submission.




Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of creds,

[ IN-WITKESS WHERFEOF, | ave hereunla subscribed

currency rate, interést tate or residual value guaranfees.

i reépsctl\re powers: Of ailorney, shall have ful! power to bmd the Cumpany by‘ thelr

Cattificats of Dekignation - The Piosl

Mg o3 220l

THIS POWER-OF ATTORNEY 1§ NOTVALID UNLESS [T I8 PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

“Thils Power of Aftotney limits the acts of those fmed hetst, and they have no authotlty t6 bind the Gompmny sicapt In the mannet ind to tha extent hutain stated; .

N _ Cartiticate No
American Flig and Castially Gorpany Ltberty Mulual insurance Company
The Qhit Casualty Insurance Compahy West Aniarivan insuranse Goiripany

POWER CF ATTORNEY

KNGWN ALL PEREONS BY THEéE PRESENTS: ThetAmtian Elire & Gagualty Cormpany énd The Ohio Casually Insurance Sompsng are aopotating duly organtzed under th lews of
ffie Stat of New Haipshive, that Liserty Niutugil Insutanes Campany ls a corporation duly arganzed under the [aws of lhe State of Massachugslts, ant Wast Ameriéan Inaurante Company

Is & corporation duly erganlzsd under e iwe ofthe State o Ingiaria{harelri callectivaly.called the “Cumpanfes
and appolnt, .. Camilis Maifiafid G 1 )
Renthiwich: Peter £, Jones; R

), pisLEnt lo.antd b authﬁril i

] hereln s4i forlh, doss hereby name, consilluls
srard g 2 :

rugel: Nia Woo-Warren: Nell

all of the oty of .Unlondiale . tlo Teks, exeauts, sal, ecknowledge
&l deliver, for ahd on Ibs behalf as surety ahid i {Hoad, s, 3 i puirsUeince of thbse presents and shal
be & bindling upon the Companiles as i the? fiaveheer tily siq pre 6 { i apiar persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREQRF, this Powsi of Attorni

IN WITHESS WHEREO f_ el of Al als of tfie Compariies havs aon affixed
arefo s-n‘._,'ayo plembei " B

pan Fire and Casualty Gompany
The Ohlo Casuatty Irisurence Gonpany
Liberty Mu!Ual Insurarice Gompany
West American sutance Company

Vi T by

David M, Carey“Aselstaitt Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 55
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Ori this 22nd | day of September | 2016 | bofore mis paraonally sppearsd David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself 1o bis Ihe Assisiant Secretary of Amiatiean Firé and
Casalty Compainy; Liberty Mutual Insurance Comnany, The Ohio Gasualty Insuranice Compariy, ant West Amériean Insuraric Company, antl frat he, ds such, belg alliorized so lo do,
exequte the foregolng instrumentt for the purposés theréln contalned! by signing oir behalf of the corporations by himsalf as a duly authorized officar;

natie and affisad my noldrial sedl at Flymeuth Meetiig, Petnsylvant, on lhe day and year first above Wﬂtten

COMMONWEALTH OF FENNBYLVARIA ?ﬂ

Matiiial-Seal
Teresa, Pasiella, Nolary Public

Toreda Pasialls, Motery Public Hy: A
Plymouth Twh., Montgoraty County
My Gomilsston Expires Macch 28, 2017

tertiber, PahhSyanh Assocldtidn-of Notaries

- This Power of Attormey is mads and execuled pursuan[ foan by authcilty of the fallowing By-laws and Authorizations of Ametican Fire arid Casualby Compéiy, The Ohio Gasualty instrance

Gairnpany, Libarty Mutiial Insurance Company; and Weét Améfisan Inkurance Gompény whith resclulions are: now Infull foree and effoct reaiding as follows:
ARTIGLE IV = OFFICERS — Soclion 14, Powar of Altrmy. Any officer or othér dificlal of the Corparatian authorized forthat purgiose In wiiing by the Chaieman or the President, and subject

[ (0 such limitation as thie Ghalrmar or the Prasklent may prasotibe, shiall #fpoint such atiofays-In-Taol, 48 may be. nedessary o acf in behalf of the Gofporation lo make, exdoule, seal,

ucknowlodgo and dativer as surety any and all undertakings, bonds; recognizances dad bttter surely obiigations. Sueh aitoteys-In-lact, subject i the Imitatiens set fertti in heir fegpective
powers of altorney, shall hiave Tall power o bind the Gorporallon by Tieir signature and execulion of afiy such instruments and lo attaoh theroto tie sedl of the Corperation. When so
gxouted, swch sturients shall Be as Birding & if signéd by the Pregident and altested 1o by the Saerbtary, Any power or Suthority drarted 1 any repressitafive or atidemey-In-fack inder
the: provislons of s aiticle may ke revoked at any tima by the Board, the Chalrmar, he President or by the efficer of officers granting such jower of authofity,

ARTICLE %I -+ Executtion of Contratts—SEGTION 5, Surély Bonds and Underiskings, Aty officer of the Goimpariy authorizsd for that plirpose in witling by I ¢haifman of the presideni,
and subjod fo such dmitationa s the chairman or the présidei may oresoribe; shall apoint such ifomeyi-in-fit; as may be necessary to act In befalf of the Comparty o riake, sxetuls,
seal, athnovifadgs and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other syrety ub[igaﬁons Such atlomeys-m—fact subject tothe Imftations et forlh In thelr

iatuy and execunon of jchi it tach herato the sedl of thi Compaty. When so

fot a May bs riecessary ta aol on befi
obligaiions.

bty Miitual [ndrshee Gorripeny, i
o the cher of Allorney exentied by sald

a8

Byt

Greyary W, Davenper, Asslstant Secratary

£02 of 1500

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832.-8240 between 9:00 am and 4

30 pm EST on any business day.
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FINANCIAL SUATEMBNY

| RTTENWYON; Insext the “pinanaial Statement” after this page Lin wikth

your bid sabmizsion.
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W Libe LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
%
f Mutual. FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2014
SURETY
... Assefs Liabilities
Cash fnd Bank DEPOSItS .....ocevvurmmrsmmmsssismmmssssisserion Unearned Premitims. ... i
HBOAAS —— T1.8 CHOVELILTIZL v essoseresessosesssessesestsns Reserve for Clalms and Claims BXPense......euunr

Punds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties........ovees
Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders..... .
Additional Statnlory RESaIve .omacimes oo
Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and

Other Liabilities ..o vsvmrsenreisrsesissssessrseone:

Total
Special Surplus Fands...........o...
Capital BtocK..vvimmimimeniee
Paid in Surplus v esivennns
Unassigned Surplus.....co i

Total AAMmit(ed ASSelSummermsmmmmmsssssesinns - Surplus to Policyholder:
Total Liabilities and SUrplus cuesweesimsrsrisesesser

* Bonds are stated at amottized or investment value; Stocks at Association Markel Values,
The foregoing fnancial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company®s financial
statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

EOHher BONAR v eeimriassenimmeime it e
] Lol o S OO PN
Real BStale i oo

Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums. ...

Accrued Interest and Rents ...
Cther Admitted Assets..... T ISTOROPRRTRRN.

1, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKL, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do heteby cettify that the foregoing is a true, and
correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corperation, as of December 31, 2014, to the best of my knowledge and beljef,

IN WITNESS WHREREOF, I have hereunto sef my hand and affixed the seal of sald Corporation at Seatile, Washington, this 20th day of
March, 2015,

L

Assistant Secretary

5-1282LMICTa 3/16
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CERTIFTOAMIE OF SOLVENCY

ATUERTION: Insert the “Certificate of Solvency” after thls page in with
youzr bid submission.

Page 15
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OCERTIFICATE OF SOLVENCY UNDER SECTION 1111 OF THE NEW YORK
INSURANCE LAWY

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF FINANGIAL SERVICES

it ig hereby certified that
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Of Boston, Massachusetis

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Massachusstts and duly
authorized o transact the business of Insurance In this State, is qualified to become
surety or guarantor on all bonds, undartakings, recognizances, guaranties and other
obligations required or permitted by law; and that the said corporation is possessed of a

capital and surplus incluging gross paid-inand contributed surplus and unassigned
funds (surplus) aggregating the sum ofHGapltalﬁas Is
shown by its swom financial statement for the Year-znd as of Decem s 2014, on

file in thia Department, prior to audit.

The said corporation cannot lawilily expose itself to loss on any one risk or hazard to
an amount exceeding 10% of its surplus o policyholders, unless [t shall be protected In
excess of that amount in the manner provided in Section 4118 of the Insurance Law of

this State.

In Withess Whereof, | have here-
ynto set my hand and affixed the
official seal of this Department

at the Clty of Albany, this

17" day of March, 2015

Benjamin M, Lawsky
Superintendent

Jaq usiine Catalfamo
. Speclal Deputy Buperintendent

www. dfs.ny.gov
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PROPOSAT,

COUNTY OF NASSAU
STATE OF NEW YORK

PROPOSAL,
FOR
SLUDGE REDUCTION

Contract No. S3C067-06¢t

GENERAT, CONSTRUCTION
,

TO THE COUNTY OF NASSAU:

Pursuant to and in sompliance with your Notice o Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders relating
thereto, the undersigned hereby Proposes 1o firnish aif plant, labor, materials, supplies, equipment
and other facilities f1ecessary or proper for or incidental o the above Contract, ag required by and ip

Name of Bidder: K. J. [a AUJ+PI'€~S, lac,
—t M A du,

Bidder: St S e rP e rc_}c‘l'tb,/\
e AT e
Y be)

(Individual, Firm or Corporation ag cage mg

FS" Faxy BethpPeoge esad _,' Po Zex 349
Bidder's Business Address: larav, e A ’lGo
Telephone: 576845 7FF2 Date of Bid;_J « Mo e LOLE
———— T \\’—5\\\“
FAX: $76- 45 /25~ 5 Bmail: 604 @ pyiy s e T

P-3
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PROPOSAL,

(f Bidder is an Individual, fill in the following blanks:)

Name of Individual:
Residence of Individual:

(If Bidder is a Firm, il] in the following blanks:)

Name and Residence of Parther;

Name and Residence of Partner;

Name and Residence of Partney:

(If Bidder is a Corporation, fill in the following blanks:)

Organized under the laws of the State of, e Vo r
Riclerd o el cetr’a
"—’—_E_——-—.___ﬁ

Name and Residence of President:

Vice Orre ' ‘ -
Name and Residence ofSeeratdty: . Joha & Loz, sre

Secofray
Nanie and Residence o% reagirer;

t'/‘/f'mm J . Dﬂf*t‘mu_g

P-5
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PROPOSAL

L.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

THE BIDDER AFFIRMS AND DECLARES:

That the above Bidder is of lawiful age and the only one interested in this Bid; and that no
other person, firm or corporation, except those hetein named, has any interest in this Bid or
in the Contract proposed to be entered into,

That this Bid is made without eny understanding, agreement or in connection with any other
person, firm or corporation, making & Bid for the same Work, and is in al] respects fair and
without collusion or fraud,

That said Bidder is not in azrears to the County of Nassay upon debt or contract, and is not g
defalter, as Surety contractor or otherw/ise,

That no officer or employee of the County of Nassau, or person whose salary i payable in
whole or in part from the County Treasury is, shall be, or will become interested directly, or
indirectly, s & contracting party, partner, stockholder, Surety or otherwise in this Bid, or in
the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, equipment and work or labop
to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof

That he has carsfuily examined the Site of the Work and that, from his own personal
investigations and research, has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the Work;
the character, quality and quantity of existing materials; all difficylties likely to be
encountered; the kind and extent of labor, equipment, other facilities needed for the perlfonr
mance of the Work; the genaral and local conditions; and 21| other items and conditions
which may, in any way, affect the Work or its performance.

purposes indicated. 1t is also understood and agreed that the Final Contract Payment for
allowance itsms will be based upon such actual payments, and not on the approximate

Where the work performed under this Coniract involves a trade o oceupation licensed jn

the County of Nassan by the Towns of Hempstead, Oyster Bay or North Hempstead or by

the Citios Glen Cove oz Long Beach the Contractor shall be required to have such a leense,

45



PROPOSAL

IL.

1L

Rejection of Bids
A. The Commissioner mey recommend a reject of bid if:

L. The Bidder fails to furnish ay of the information required by the bid documents; or if

2. The bidder misstates or conceals any material fact in the bid, or in the swomn written

statement; or if '

3. The bid does not strictly conform 1o law or the requirements of this contract; or if

4. The bid is conditional; or if

5. The bid on Unit Price Confracts, in the opinion of the commissioner, contains

unbalanced bid prices, where the unit price proposed for any item exceeds the estimated

cost by more than fifleen percent (15%), or if any lumep sum item bid exceeds the
estimated cost by more than twenty-five percent (25%); or if

A determination that the hidder i not responsible is made in accordance with law.

- Bids may be rejected if the County determines that the contractor’s experience and
qualification statement does not show adequate experience with projects of gimilay size,
scope and complexity, perticularly concerning maintenance of plant operations {(MOPO)
and complex phasing and sequencing of equipment on and off line during construction,

N o

B. Rejection of all bids and waiver of informalities.

The Commissioner, however, reserves the right to recommend 1o reject all bids whenever he
deems it in the best interest of the County, and also the right to waive any informalities ina
bid.

Unit Price Contracts, Comparison of Bids.

Bids on Unit Price Contracts will be compared on the basis of 4 total bid price, arrived at by
taking the sum of the Approximate Quantities of the various ifems multiplied by the
corresponding Unit Price, and including any Lump Sum Bid on individual items, in accordance
with the items set forth in the bid proposal,

Bidders are warned that the Approximate Quantities of the varioug items of work and material
is estimated only, and is given solely o be used as a uniform basis for the comparison of bids,
The quantities actually required to coraplete the contract work may be more or less than
estimated.

JLump Sum Contracts, Comparison of Bids

Bids on Lump Sum Contracts will be compared on the basis of fhe Lump Sum Price hid
adjusted for alternate price bid, if any,

IV. Apprenticeship Training Program

For all contracts in excess of $500,000 attach here verification letter regarding your firm’s
having an approved State of New York Apprenticeship Training Program

P9
47



SCHOOL {531) 285-8577
FAX (631) 286-8683

APERENTICESHIP AND TRAINING - JOURNE YIER - zaammmlma.scmm
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS

N LOCAL UNIONS 138, 1384, 1388 Nassau & Suffolk Counities @ ano

. UNION- RO. BOX 208, FARMINGDALE, NY, 11736-0208 _ SCHOOL - 575 HORSEBLOCK ROAD, BHOOKHAVEN, N.Y, 11719
January §, 2016

Nassau County
Department of Public Works
1550 Franklin Avenue
Minsola, NY 11501

Re: Local 138 Apprenticeship School {the "Apprenticeship School”
NYS Sponsor # 00422 : :
NYS ATP Code # 18318
R.J. Industries

Contract: Confract 535114-1 QG Chemical Reduction at CCWPGP

To Whom i May Concern,

-This letter serves to confirm that the Apprenticeship School currently conducts a fully
registered and approved New York State Training (ATP). The ATP is Go-sponsored-by Local
138 and all employers/sig hatories, including but net limited to R, J. Industhiss, to the Local
138 Agreement Covering Working Conditions, dated June 1 , 2015 16 May 31, 2019. The ATP

. -complies with all provisicns of Suffolk and Nassay Cotlnty Law, . : -

Any further inquiries sheuld be directed to the undersigned’s attention.

# JOHN DUFFY
"BUSINESS MANAGER & TREASURER
CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

LOCAL 138 APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING FUND
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

DETERMINATION OF LOW BID, Determination of

Bid Which shall include 4

& lump sum Base Bid price, v

P13

low Bid will be made by comparing the total

it price totals and allowances items,

51



GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSAL For all Work in acoordance with the Plans and Specifications:

Bidder. /R.J, /a duStrieg , lace,

(Individual, Firm or Corporation as case may be)

Individual’s Social Security No.:

Federal D, No, [l -390 12%¢

By: e Y

T (Signaturs of Individual, Partner or Corporate Officer)
(Print): Ret ond O [T e e e,

Title: Pr“ws;‘vfﬁn 7

(Whers Bidder is 2 Corporation Add)

ATTEST:

P-15

Secretary

{Cotporate
Seal)

55




GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
Note: The Bids shall be swotn to by the person signing them, in one of the following forms:

(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is an Individual)
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)88,
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

_ Being duly sworn, deposes and says: That he i3
the person described in and who executed the foregoing Bid and that the several matters therein
stated ave in all respects true,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this __dayof 20

—

Notary Public

(Form of Affidavit where Ridder is a Firm)

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

_ Being duily swom, deposes and says: That he is
a member of » the firm desctibed in and which executed the foregoing
Bid; that he duly subscribed the name of the firm theteunto on behalf of the firm; and that the
several matters therein stated are in afl respects trus,

Subseribed and sworp to before me this - dayof _.20

4+
——————

Notaty Public.

P-17
55
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(GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is Corporation)

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) 8s.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )
R e ha (‘cl ‘9 ~e / ' Cen Being duly sworn, deposes and says;

That he residss at athe is the 1CLrid e mp— of the
corporation described in an ch @ the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of
said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed
by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation; that he affixed his name thereto by like
ordar; and that he has knowledge of the several matters therein stated and they ate in all respeots
e,

P
Subscribed and sworn to before me this Y1 day of Japese Q 20 796,

Notary Public
MARYANN Ay

ublic, State of New York
Qualified in Nassaw C«
Commission Expires November 02, 20..!.7

P-19
57
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- 1998 CAT Hydraulle Excav

. 1990 John Deere Pay Loader

- 2002 JLG Telescople Bogm |t

RJ Equipment .

Year ltem B Modei No Serial No. - Vaiuve / Orlg Cost

"2010 Grdve RT 600E {50 Ton Grane)

2005 Link Belt RTC (80 Ton Crane)
Landis 68" Plpe Threader

2013 CAT Excavator ) :

2012 Geomax Robaotic Total Station (Fhote Lens)

2013 Geomax Robotic Total Station {Photo Lens)

2014 Zenith 25 GPS ’

2011 Moretrench (Varlous Dewatering Equipment)
2011 Komatsu Hydraulie Excavator
2002 CAT Skid Loader

1891 GROVE Hyd Crarie

2006 CAT Excavator

2002 CAT Minl Excavator

2001 CAT 725 Artieulated Dump Truck
2002 CAT Minl Excavator

2001 CAT Backhoe

2002 CAT Skid Loadar

1999 CAT Excavator

1997 CAT Excavator

1997 JCB Telehandler (Forklifty
Gradal Forllift

1908 CAT Backhoe

2002 CAT Bulidozer

2003 ROBOVIR Plie Mriver

2008 CAT Excavator

2004 CGORMAN RUPP - 4" Diesal Pump
GORMAN RUPP - 8" Dry Prime Fump

2001 Ingersell Rand Vibraiory Smaoth Drums Raller

19688 CHICAGO PNEUMATIC Compressor
2008 Gongrele Saw - Seif Propelled

Concrefe Forms
" 3- WHIRLYBIRDS
4-6 VIBRATORS

Light Towers
Light Towers
|ight Towars

2003 JLG 4005 - Seif Propelled Deutz
2008 Skyjack
2005 Skyjack
2006 Skylack

2001 JLG Telescopic Boom Lift
2001 Lull - Tetescopic Fork Lif

Yele Forklitt GP 070

2009 CAT Payloader
2005 John Deere (off road Dump)
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Businass Higtory Form

In aﬁﬁitic’:n 'ta:fhﬁ 'aubméasinn of 'bidsﬁpmmsafs, as applicable each bidda riproposer shall co roglete and
subinit thlz questionnaire. The guastiainalre shall be filled aut by the pwner of a sole propristorship or by
an athorized represantative of the firm, corporailon of pa Rresrship submitting tha bid/propesal,

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS [F NECESSARY TO FLILLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS),
Datg: November 10, 2015 .

1} Bidders/Proposar's Legal Neme:  9- INdustries, Inc.

2) Address of Plags of Busingss: 75 East Bethpage Road: Plainview, NY 11803

List &li other business addresses yser within lagi flve years: n/a

3} Maling Address (if differant): 75 East Bethpage Road; PO Box 349; Plainview, NY 11803
Phone : 516-845-8772

Does the businass own or rert: its foclities?  N/a

4} Dun and Elradgfreét nurmkser; n/a

5} Fedaral 1D, Number 11-3401288

B} The bidderproposar fs & {check ame); Bule Proprigtorship Parinership
Corporation v Other {Describe)

7} Dees this business share sffice space, sfaff, or equipment expenses with any other busingss?
Yo x  Ne_ I Yes, please provide details: RJ manages BSRJ A T/V & RJ/Scalamand re, JV
out of if's main office in Plainview, NY._

8) Does this businesa control one or more other businesses? Yes — NOo X K Yes plaase provida
_ datails: ]

¥9) Does this business have one or more affiliates, aacior is it o subsicliary of, or confroflad by, any other
business? YeiX Mo If Yes, provide details. R.J.I Mechanical, Inc, :

[

10} Has the bid derfproposar ever had & bond or surety cancelled or Torfeited, ora contract with MNassan
County or any other gavernment entity terminated? Yeg — No X f Yes, state the nams of
ponding ageney, (if a bord), date, amount of band and eason for such cancellation or forfefiura: or
details regarding the termination (if & contract.

e,




11jHas the biddsr/proposeyr, during the past seven years, been declangd banknupt? Yes _ Moy
¥ Yes, stabés date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and smourt of agsets '

12) In the past five years, has thie business endfor any of Its owners andfor officers and/or any aflilated
business, been the subject of 3 criminal Investigation andfor & civil anfi-trust Investigation by any
federal, state or kasal prosecuting or investigative agency? Andior, I the Past 5 years, have any
owner andéor officer of any affiliated business been the subjedt of a criminal investigation andler a
chvil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosscuding or investigative agenty, whare
ek investigation was related ta activitlos performed at, for, or on behalf of an afjaied buginess.
Yes __ Moy _ i Yes, provide detalls for each such nvestigation,

13) In the past § years, has this business and/or any of ite owners andfor officars andfor any affiliatey
business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, insluding bt not Imited to
federal, state and local mgulatory agencies? Andfor, inthe past 5 yoars, has any owhear and/or offlcer
of an affilisted business been the sublact of an Investigation by any govemment agency, including
Ut not imited to federal, state and (oeal regulatory agemsies, for matters pertaining to that
ndivicual's position &t or ralationstip {0 an affilisted business, Yes — Mo X If Yes, provide
detaila for each such investigation. -

14) Has any current ar farmier dirscior, owner or officer of managenal employee of this business had,
elther befors or during euch person's employinent, or since such employmerd if the charges
pertained 10 events that allegedly acourred during the time of emplovmant by the submitling
business, and allagadly related 1o the conduct of that business;

a) Any felony chatge perding? Ne x  Yes I Yeg, pravide details for each such
charga, '

b} Any misdemaanar charge pending? No X Yes | Yes, provida detafls for each
sHch charge. .

¢} Inthe past 10 years, you haen convicted, after tial or by ples, of any felony andfor any
other crime, an elsment of which relates ia truthfulness or the underiving Facts of which
related to the conduct of business? No X Yes__ IfYes, provide details for cach
Jauch conyvistion R

‘rﬂf In the: past 5 vears, been eorvvicted, sfter trial or by pley, of @ misdemeano?
Noe x  Yes __ FYes, provice details for esch such conviction,

e} In the past § years, bean found in violation of any adiministrative, stattory, or
. megulatory provisions? No x  Yas . ¥Yes provide details for aach such




.. OGRUFrence.

16) In the past {5) years, has this businees or any of its owners or officers, or any other afifiated
business had any sanction imposed as & result of Judicial or adminisirative proceadings with respact
to any professional license held? Ne x  Yee___ ; If Yes, provide detafls for sach sugh

instanca.

18) For the past (5} tax years, has this businees fajled to file any required tex returne or falled ta pay sy
appiicable federal, siats or lucal taxes of nther assessed charges, including but not imited fo water
and sewer charges? No X__ Yes —. HYes, provide details for each stich yaar. Provide &
detailed respanse to 2l gUsstions checked 'YES' (f ¥ou need more space, phatocopy the

appropriate page and atach it to the questionnaire.

Provide a detalled response to all questions checked "TES". If you need more spacs, phatacopy the
approptiate page s sthach it to the questionnaire. _

17) Conflict of tnferest:

a)

b)

17)a)(ii)

17)b}

Fiease disclose;

iy Ary material financiz ralationships that your firm ar any fimm employes has that may
create a conflict of Interest or the sppearance of & corfiict of interest in acling as collection
agent on behalf of Nassay County.  one

(@} Any familly ralationship that any amploves of vour firm has with any County pubtin
servant that may orests a conflict of Interest or the appearance of 4 conflict of intersat in
acting as colleation agent on behalf of Nassay County.

{iiiy Any other mattar that your firm belisves may craste 5 confiict of interest ar the
appaarance of & conflict of interest in acting as a collaction agent on behalf of Nassay
County. hohe

_ Please dssaribe any procedures your fim has, or would sdopt, o assure e Couinty that

a sanflict of intersst would not exist for your firm in the future

In2014, RJ had an open position for an MWBE Officer; we attempted

to fill the position with a fermer smployee who was our MWBE Officer but -

she declined. We racaived a resume from Brittany Pedenzin, who happens to be
related to Robert Pedenzin, an employes of Hazen and Sawyer, the

enginesring firr currently working for Nassau County. -
Brittany was hired and has been working as our MWBE officer on all RJ (& related)
projects since April 7, 2014. '

Wa would be willing to assist Nassau County on any initiatives that would

help the County maintain protocols that eliminate potential conflicts of interest.
Should we learn of any potential / questionable issues that may arise, we intend to
notify the County for its determination of what is appropriate, '




Att‘é:ﬁmar‘nté ta Business History Form

Pleage prwh:lé ény other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining tha
bidder's/proposer's papaciy and reliability to parform these servicos,

A. Inglude a resume or detailed descriplion of the blddsr's/proposers prafessﬂunai qualifications,
demansirating extensive exparlence in your profession, Any prior gimilar experiencas, and the resuits
of these experiences, must be dentified.

Should the bidder/proposar be other than an Individual, the bik/proposal should include:
) Dateofformation; g/p/19g97

I} Name, addrasaes, and poskion of all persans having a financial interast in the company,
inchuding shareholtars, members, genaral or limited pariner,  see attached

i} Name, adoress and position of all officers and direstors of the company, See attached
) State of incorporation {if applicable): NY

¥} The number of employees inthe i 25 non-union / union varies (25-35)

W) Annual revenus of firm;

vil}  Bumimary of relevant acomplishmens

Vil Coples of all etate and loea) liconses and permits.

B, Indicate nurnber of vesrs in business.

C. Provide any other irformation which would he appropriste and helpfil in determining the
bidder's/proposers capacity and refiabllity to perform these services,

D. Provide hames ahd addresses for v fewar than thres references for whom the bidder/proposer has

provided simitar services or who are quakified 1o evaluate tha bidder's/propusers capability fa petfam
this work. .
see enclosed scheduls of projects . '

Lompary

Contact Person

Addross

City/Siate _

Telephong

Fax &
E-hdail Agddress




ﬁﬁmpany - .see attached

Contact Person

Address

City/State

Telephone

Fax #

E-Mail Adciress

Compary

cﬂﬂiﬂﬂt F"arggn

Arddrass

CityfState

Telephane

Fax #

E-Mail Address




CERTIFICATION.

A mTEHiALLY FALSE STATEMENT WALLE ULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE I CONNECTION
WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY
NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPEST TO THE PRESENT BIDPROPOSAL OR FUTURE :

1, Richard O. Felicetta , baing duly ewarn, state that | have read snd undsrstand gl the

items contained in the faregoing peges of this guestionnaire and the following pages of attachments: thet

I supplied full and complete answers to each item tharet to the best of my knowiedge, information and
belief, that | will riotify the County in writing of any changs in circumstances. oceurfing after the
submisslon of this guestionnaire and before the exscuiion of the contract: and that all information
suppied by me is true (o the besf of my knowledge, informatian amd bekiaf. | ungsratand that the County
will rely on the information supplied i this quastinbalre as addifional inducemant to enter into a cortract
with the submitting busingss antity,

f—\.
Sworn to bafors me this 14 dery of J.—.,m,. ers 20./6
. ' "~ MARYANNE HILTON
Cﬁ\w@/\/\) Notary Pubnc{ t-?itéazti ??3 st\éew Yark
No. D
Metary Pubfic U Qualified i Nagsau County r‘)
Commission Expires Novermber 02, 20,

R.J. Industries, Inc.
Nems of submitting businass:

Ry, _Richard O. Felicetta
Print name :
jd’ ‘&\_
Signature

President

Titla

{ ;7 19 F N 4
Dte




FRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

Al questions on these qﬂastinn'naires must be answered and the answers typewritten or printed In ink, If you
need moke space 1o answer any quastion, make as many phofocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary
and attach them to the questionnairs,

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND GOMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT &
COMPLETE QUESTIONMAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID/ PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-
5 .

RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWAR

1. Principat Narne Richard O, Felicetts

Date of birth
Home addrasg
Cly/state/zip _7_ _ C
Businsse address _ 75 East Bethpage Road: PO Box 349
City/state/zin_Plainview, NY 11803 '

Telephong  916-845-9772

Qther prosent adtiress{zg) na
Cityfstate/zip  ~ T
Talephone ,
List of other addressss and telephone numbers attached

2. Positions bald in su britting business and starting date of each (::hé-::k all applicabla)
Presidert 7 2 /1997 Trame rer Y A
Chairman of Baard et Bharsholger i}

Chief Exec. Officer __ |/ Ssoretary —

hief Finangtal Offiper ! / Partngr i/

Vice Presidert R A

fother)

3. Doyowhave an squity interost In the husiness submitting the questionnaire”
NO___ YES X_ If Yes, provide detalls. Stookholder (45% interest in R.J. Industries, inc.)

4. Are there anty outstanding loans, guarantees or any sther fom of security of lease or any other typs of
contribution made in whole or in part batwesn yau and the business submitting the guestiohnaire? MO
~ YEB x_ HfYes, provide details. : :

: Personal Guaranior - RJ (& affiliated) credit lines at Signature Bank-

5. Withly the past 3 years, have you besn a prinaipal owner or officer of any buslness or niot-for-profit
organization ofher than the ana submitting the guesticnnaira? NO — YES x_If Yes, provide details,
Managing Member of RJ/Scalamandre, JV and BSRJ A ™ '
€. Has ary goverramental enfity awarded any contracts 3o 3 business or organization listed In Section 5 in
the past 3 years whils you wers a principal cwnsr or aficer? NO — YEB x I Yos, provide detalls,
‘ See Attached Schedule of Projects '




NOTE: An sifrmailve answer is required below whethsr the sanction aross autemafically, by operation of law,
oras a result of any action taken by & government agency,

Provide a detailed responss to all quastions chesked "™VE 5" Wyol reed more spacs, phetocopy the
appropriate page and attach i 1o the guestionnalrs, _ .

7. Inthe past (5) years, have you andior any sffiliated businesses or not-for-profit oryanizations lleted in ‘
Boction 5 In which you have been o principal owner or officar

. Been deberred by any govemment ag eficy from ertering into cariracts with that agEney?
NQ X YEZ, it ¥'es, provide detalls for each such instance,

b. Bsen declared in defaull andior terminated for causs on any rontract, and’or had any contracts
cancelled for case? NO y  YES __ if Yes, provids detalls for each such nstance.

e Been denicd the award of a contract andfor the opportunity ta bid on a c:ontrair:t', inchuding, butnot
lirnited to, faifure to mest pra-qualification standards? NO X YEB __ K¥Yes, provide details
for each such Instarca.

d. Been suspendad by any govermment aganey from entering Into any corract with It, andfer iz any
action pending that could formally debar or ofherwise affect such businesy's ability to bid or proposs
oncontract? WO X YES i Yes, phovide detalls for each such instance,

8. Mave any of the businesses or oryanlzations listed in responas to Question 5 filed a bankruptey petition
andfor been the subject of Imaluntary bankrupiey proceedings during the past 7 Yearg, andfor for any
- portion of the last 7 year periad, besn In a stats of bankrugiey as & result of bankruptoy proceedings
inttated more than 7 vears ago andfor s any sich business now tha subject of any panding bankrupicy
proceadings, whenever Inifiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each alleh instance, (Provida a detailed
response to all questions checked "YES" |f you naed more space, photocogry tha appropriate page and
atiach It fo the questiornaire,}

2} s theme any felony charge pending ogainst you? NO X_ YES__ MfYes, provide datails for
each such chargs, -

b) s there any misdemeanor charga pending against vou? NO X yES . {fYes, provide
detais for gach such charge.

ﬂ',l‘ s there any administrative charge pending against wor? WO X YEE ___ I Yes, provide
details for sach such ¢hargs, :

d) Inthe past 10 years, have you beer convicted, after frial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other
arifeg, an elemant of which relates to truthfulness or the undanying facts of which related ty the
conduct of business? MO X YES . IfYes, provide detalls for each such canvicion,

&) In the past & years, have you basn convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeancr? NO x__
YES .. I Yes, provide details for sach sl conviction, - -

f}In the past § years, have you been found In vislstion of any adminisirative or statutory charges?
NO x _ YE® __  If Yes, provide detads for each sush BTN, '




B,

in addition to the Inforration provided in response to the previous tuastions, [n the past 5 years, have you
been tha subjact of 3 criminal investigation andier a civil anti-rust Invastigation by any fedaral, state or
local progecuting or investigative agency andior the s biect of an Investigation where sych Ivestigation
was related fo activities performed at, for, or o behsif of the submitling buskness entity andfor an affliatad
business listed I response io Question 67 NO x__ YES — HYes, provide detaifls for sach apch

- Investigation,

10.

11,

12.

In eddifion to the infermation provided, in the past 5 vears hag any business or orysnization iisted |n
responss fo Question §, bean the subject of a criminal investigation andior g civil antl-irust investigation
andior any other typs of irvestigation by any government sgenty, including but not limitad 1o federal, state,
and local regulatory agencies whie YU wate 2 principal ownat or officer? MO L YES  HYas:
provide details for sach such irvestinetion, .

In the past § yaars, have you or this businese, or any other affilated businese listed in rggpones to
Question 5 had sry sangtion imposed 88 3 resilf of judicial or adminlsirative Proceeangs with respent to
any professional licenss held? NO x  YvES — It Yes; provide detalls for each such instancs,

For the past 5 tax vears have youfailed 1 file any required tax rstuma Or failed to pay any applicabie
federal, state of local taxes or other assessed eharges, Including but not limited to watar and 200
charges? MO x YES K “r’gs. provide detaliz for sach such year,




CERTIFICATION . _
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONMECTION WITH

CHARGES,

|, _Richard O. Felicette ; being duly swarn, state that | have read and undeietand allthe Fams
contained in the foregaing pages of this Guesticnnaire and the following pages of attachments; that | stpplied
full ad complets answars to each e therein to the best of my knowledges, inforrmation and balizf, that { will
nofify the County in writing of any shange in crcumstances coourr hg aiter the submission of this questionnain

- and before the execution of the contract and that si information suppliad by me is trus to the bast of fry

knowledge, Inforrmation and belisf. | undersiand that the County will rely an the information supplied in this
questionnalre as addiiional Induceroent 1o snter into a sontract with tha submittirg business entity.

' ~
Swarn to before me this 1idayof  Joae s n 20 &
A MAFE:(AN glEtH'iL;FCla Nw Vor
E @O fio, State of Ne
AD _ Notary I?xz%. 01HIB2138068

Nota ol Qualified In Nagsau Gounty
Y Comission Explres November G2, 20 m

R4, Industries, [nc.

MName of submitting business
Richard Q. Felicetts

Pl%;fgad _ f

Bignature
President

Titha

T AN
Ogte |




CRINGIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FOf

All questions on these questionneires must bs enswered and the answers typewhtten or privied in ink, If you
need more space to answer any question, ke as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) a3 necessary
and attach therm to the guestionnaire, :

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONMAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A
COMPLETE QUESTIONNA! RE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BIDY PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED A% NON-
REBPONSINE ANDIT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED SOR AWARD )

John Doremus

1. Principal Naﬁw o
Date of hirth
"Home address

Lityfstate/zip_ Y - _
Business addresa 75 East Bethpage Road: PO Box 349
City/statefzip _Plainview, NY 11803

Telephone  915-845-9772
ther present address{es) ___na’

Cilyfatabeleip
Telsghone .
List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

2. Positions held in submitting business arwl starting date of each (sheck al applicakle)
Fresident L Traasurer [ 4
Chairman of Board I Shareholder i /
Chief Exec, Qfficer / / Secretary / {
Chief Financie) Offcer __ ¢/ ___ Partner__ / __J
Vice President 0 /2 /1097 10 present {f___/
fother)

3. Doyouhave an equity interest in the business sLkmiitting the questionnaire?
MO __ YES x_ If Yes, provide details,

4. Are there any cuistanding losns, guaraniees or any ether form of security of lease or ary pther type of
confribution niade in whole or in part betwesh vau and the busih.eas submitting the quastionnaire? NO
~ YEB X ifYes, provide details. parsonal Guarantor - Signature Bank credit lines

4. Withn the past 3 years, have yoirbeen a pringipal owner of officer of ary buslhesss or notfar-profit
organization other than the vhe subrmittng the queslionnaire? NO ___ YES x_: If Yas, provide details,
BSRJ a T/V & RJ/Scalamandre, JV .
€. Has any govemmantal ety awardad any contracts to a business or srganization listed In Sactien 5 in
the past 3 years white vou were a pringipal owner or aificer? NO — YEB x  If Yos, provide detaiks.

see attached




NOTE: An affirmative answer i required beiow whether the sanction aross sutomnatically, by tperation of law,
or &8 & fesull of any action taken by a government agancy, ~

Provide a detailed response to 2l) guastions checked "YES", If ¥ou nead rmora space, photocony the
appropriats page and attach i to the Huestionnalrs, ’

7. Inthe past {5) vears, have you andfor any affilizted businesses or nat-for-orofit organizations lsted in
Bection 5 Inwhish vou hava been 2 principal ownsr o officer:

4. Baen dubarred by any govemment agency from entering into cumracts'mﬁth that agenm_.r‘?
NO X YES i Yes, provids details for each such instan :

b. Been declared i default andior tomminated for cavss on any contract, andior had any contracts
cancelled for sause? NOQ . YES — |f¥as, provida detalls for sach sLeh inatanos,

¢ Been denicd the award of a coniract andfor the apporunity to bid on a contract, ineiugding, but not
litited to, failure to mast pre-qualificetion standards? NO . YEB_ . I Yes, provids details
for each such Instance.

d. Besr susperided by any government agancy Trom entering o any contract with It andiar is any
action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affent such business's abillty to bid or propoae
on contract? NQ X __ YES __ if Yes, provide detatls for each such instance,

8 Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question § fled & bankruptey petition
andfer been the subject of Involurtary bankrupisy proceedings during the past 7 years, andar far any
portien of the kast 7 year perod, been in a stats of bankruptey 25 a result of bankruptoy proceadings
initiated mors than 7 years ago arelor J8 any such business now the subjact of ahy pending bankruphmy
provesdings, whenaver inffiated? If ‘Yot provide details for each sueh instanee, (Provide & datailed
Fesponse 1o all questiona checked "™YES" It ¥ou nesd more space, photocopy the appraopriate page and
aftach i o the questionnaire.) s

a} I thers any felony charge pending agsinst you? NO X YES K Yes, provide details for
each such charga,

B} I3 there any misdemaanor charge pending agalnst you? NG X YES _  If Yes, provide
details for each such chargs. ' -

€) s there any administrative chargs pending against you? NO X vER . IfYes, provida
details for sach such charge,

d) Int the past 10 years, have you beean comgted, after iral or by plea, of any felony, or of any other
eritna, an slemant of which relates to truthfidrioss or the underlying facts of which related to the
conduct of business? NO X__ YES — s, provide details for emch sWeh conviction,

e} In the past 5 years, have you besn convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeansr? NO X_
COYES ___ I Yes, provide details for sach sl conviction,

1 I the past 5 vears, have you been found in vislation of any administrative o statutory charges?
MO x___ YES __ If Yes, provide detsils for each such sooumence, :




8. In addition to the nformation provigse in response to the prévious quastions, in the past B yaars, have you
been the subject of 3 eriming! inverstigation andier & eivil anti-trust investigation by any. federal, stata or
local prosecuting or Investioative agency andior the subjent of an investigation where such Imvestigation
was related to activities parformead at, for, or on behalf of the submitting businsss entity anclor an afliliated

“business Usted In regponse to Question 67 NO x_ YES ~—— 1t Yes, provide detafis for each stich
ivestigation, »

10, in addition fo the nformation providsd, in the past 5 years has any business or organization ligtedd In
résponse to Quastion 5, been the subject of 2 eriming! invastigation andfor a civil antHrust investigation
andfor any other type of investigation by any governiment agsney, ingl uding but not limited to federal, stats,
and local regulatory agenciss while YU Wate & principal owner or officer? NO X _YES _ IfYes
provide detalls for each such irvestigation.

1. I the pust 5 years, have Yol or this husinsss, or any other aifiliated buginess iisted in response to
Question 5 hat! any sandtion imposed as a resylt of judicial or administrative procedings with raspect to
any professional lisense held? NO x YES __ FYes: provide details for sach such instance,

+ 12, For the past 5 tax years, have you filed o file any required tax returg or failed to pay any applicabls
federal, state or local tuxes or cther assaseed chargss, Incliding but not limilted t water and sswar
charges? NO_x_ YES — I Yes, provide details for each such year.




CERTIFICATION © :

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBKITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT
RESPONSIBLE WITH RESFEGT TO THE PRESENT BIDYPROPOSAL OR FUTURE BIDS/PROPOSALS,
AMD, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALBE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL
CHARGES, .

|, _John G. Doremus , belng duly sworn, state that 1 have read and understand all the ftems
contained in the foregoing pages of this quesiionnaire and the foliowing pages of attachments: that | supplied
full and comiplete answers to sach iter thereln 1o the boat of my knowdedge, information and ballef that [ wil
notify the County in writing of any changs in cireumatances agelirring aftst the submission of this suestionnaive
and before the execution of the confract, znd that &l information supplied by me Is true to the best of e
Knoveledge, Information and belisf, | undarstand that the Caunty will rely on the information supplied in ihis
Questionnalre &g additional Inducement to entar inte a contract with the submitling business antity.

-~ :
Bwom to before me this {9 day of Jcmu.ap,l 2046

e b

Hatary|EAblIE]
MARYANNE HILTON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01HIB213068
_ Qualifisd In Nassau County (F
RJ Industries, Inc. Commission Expites November 02, 20, .,

Narma of submitiing business

John C. Doremus
Frint namma-

Sigriature
Vice President

Title
L 718 4 V&

Date



U.8. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER -

Certification Regarding
Debarment, Suspenslon, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion
Lower Tier Covered Transactions
(Sub-Recipient)

This certification Is required by the regulations Implementing Executive Order 12540, Debarment
and Suspenslon, 28 CFR Part 67, Saction 67.510, Particlpants' responsibliifles, The regulations
wers publisned as Part VIl of the May 26, 1988 Federa! Reglster {pages 19160-19211).
{BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFIGATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

(1) The prospsctive lower fier particlpant certifigs, by submissien of this proposal, that nelther it
nor its principals are presently dsharrad, suspended, proposed for debarment, declarsd
Ineliglble, or voluntarly excluded from participation In this tfansaction by any Fedsral
department of agency, . .
(2) Whare the prospective lowsr fier participant is Unable 1o certlfy to any of the statemanis in
this certification, such prospectve partleipant shall aitach an explanation o this praposal,

Richard O. Felicetta, President

Nerme and Tiis of Authorized Representative : ety
/”g‘& g — 1!(%{[@

Signature Dats

R.J. Industries, inc.

| Name of Crganfzation .
75 East Bethpage Road; PO Box 349; Plainview, NY 11803

Address of Orgenization

om0 JE FORM 405171 {REV. 2768) Previous aditione are obsolste




struciions for Carfification

1. By,:_ signing and su'bmffting this propesel, the 'prospective lower tist parlicipant Is providing ths

cettification set out below.

2, The certification In this clause s 8 materlal represantation of fact upen which reliance was placed when
this fransaction was entered into. If I is later defermined that the prospective lower fler participant
knowingly rendered an erronecus certification, in addion to other remedies available to the Feders)
Government, the departmant or agency with whish this transaction otlglnated may pursue avaiable
ramedles, including suspension andior debarment,

3. The prospselive lower tier particlpant shall provide Immediate writien nofice to the person fo which this
proposal is submitted !f at any time the prospactive lower tier participant learns that its cerlification was
erroneaus when submittsd ot has become arronsoug by reason of changed ciroumnstances.

4. The terms "covered transaction,” "debarred," "suspanded,” "neligible," "lower tier coverad fransaction,”
"participant,” "person,” "primary covered transaction,” *principal,” "proposas,” and "voluntarily excluded,” as
used In this clause, have the mesnings sat out In the Definitions and Coverage seciions of rules
Implementing Executiva Crder 12548, -

5. The prospective lower tler participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed
covered ttansaction be enterad into, It shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transacticn with
& person who is debarred, suspsnded, declared Ineligible; or voluntarily excludad from pariicipation In this
covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this fransaction orlginatad,

8. The prospaective lower fier pariicipant further agrees by submitting this nreposal that it will ingluda the
olause tifled, "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, naligibility and VYoluntary Exciusion ~ Lower
Tier Covered Transaction," without modificatlon In zil lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations
for iower tier covered transactions, '

7. A participant in & covered fransaction may rely upon a certification of & prospectlve participant in g lower
tler coverad transaction that it is not debaired, suspendad, insligible, or valuntarily excluded from the
covered transaction, unless It knows that the cerfification Is erroneous. A participant may decide the
method and frequency by which it determines the eliglbility of is principals. Each particlpant may check the
Nonprocuiametit List,

&. Nothlng coritained in the Joregoing shall be constried to require establishment of a system of reports in

“order to render i goodl falthi the sertification required by this clause, The knowledge and information of a

participant Is not required fo exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary
course of business dealings.

9. Except for transactions-authorlzed under paragraph & of these Instructions, if a participant i a covered
fransaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covéred transaction with a person who Is suspendsd,

debarred, inefigible, or voluntary exciuded from parficipation in this transaction, i addition fo other

remedies avallable 1o the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this fransaction

originated may pursue avallable remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.




‘Page Lofd -
" COUNTY OF NASSAU
CONSULTANT’S, CONTRACTOR’S AND VENDOR’S DISCLOSURE FORM

1, - Name of the Entity: R.J. Industries, 'F‘C-

Address: 75 East Bethpage Road; PO Box 349

City, State and Zip Code: Plainview, NY 11803

2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: ___11-3401288

3. Typeof Business: _~ Public Corp Partnership Joint Venture

. Ltd. Liability Co ____Closely Held Corp sub s-corp Other (specify)

4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of
Directots or compatable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties
of Toint Venturss, and all members and officers of limited Liability companies (attach additional

sheets if necessary):

Richard O. Felicetia, President

John ¢, Doremus, Vice President

John E. Koziarz, Vice President '

_Williarn J. Doremus, Secretary-Treasurer

5 Iist names and addtesses of all shareholders, membets, or pariners of the firm, I the o
shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shaveholdres/partners/members. If a Publicly
held Corporation include a copy of the 10K in Heu of completing this section.

see response to question #4

67




Page2of4 - -

LCIEN Y

6, - Listallaffiliated and Felated companies and their refationship to the firtn entered on line
L, above (if nons, eniter “None™). Attach a separate disolosure form for cach affiliated or
subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract, Such diselosure shalt
beo updated to include affillated or subsidiary vorparties not previously disclosed that participate
In the performance of the contract, -

R Mechanical, ne, - 18+15 129ih Street; College Point, NY 11356
affifiateof R imdustries e :

RJ/Scalemandre, JV 75 Zast Bethpage Road; Plainview, NY 11803

& Jolnt venture of RJ Industries, Inc, and Peter Scalamandre and Sons Carp.

BSRJ A TV " 75 East Bethpags Road; Plainview, NY 11803
4 joinrventure of Rndustiss, e Peter Scalamandra and Sons; Corpamd

Elect .
Wg%?ﬁgﬁ:%%ﬁeﬁm@mmmwomm&%ee&m%w

7. List all lobbylsts whose servicss wers ttilized at any stnge in this matter (Le., pra-bid,
bid, post-bid, ete.), The term “lobbyist” means aey and every person or organization yetained,
smployed oz destgnated by any olient to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassan County,
lis agencles, boards, commissions, department hsads, legislators or commiitees; incloding but not
limlted fo the Open Spaoe and Parks Advisory Cormittes and Planning Cotnmission, Such
mattors Inoludes, but ace not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of
real property subject o County regulation, procurements, or fo otherwige sugage in lobbylng as
the tert, s definsd herein, ‘The term “lobbyist? does not includs any officey, director, trustae,
employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassay, or State of New Youk, when discharging
his ox her offietal duties. :

(8  Name, title, business address and telenhons Bumber of lob bylst(s):

nong

68




Page 3 of 4

(b  Describe lobbying activity of each lobbylst, See page 4 of 4 for a complete
description of lobbyiug activities, '

N/A

{¢)  Listwhether and whete the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g.,
Nassau County, New York State):

N/A

8. VERTFICATION: This section must be gigned by a principal of the consultant,
contractor-ot Vendor suthorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts,

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
statements and they ave, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate,

Dated—:_;ja n, 19, 221¢€ Sigi?@di-«% i :

Frint Name: Richard O. Felicetta

Title: President

69




Page 4 of 4;

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence; any determination mado by the
Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the fntroduction, passage,
defeat, or substance of any local legislation or esolution; any detsrmination by the County
Executive to suppot, oppose, apptove or disupprove any local legislation or resolution, whether
or not such legisiation has been introduced In the County Legislature; any determination by an
elected County cfficial or an officer or employes of the County with respect to the procurement
of goods, services or construction, Including the prepatation of contract specifications, inchiding
by hot liraited to the-preparation of requests for proposals, or solleitation, award or
administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant,
loan, or agreement involying the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the
County Exscutive, County Legislature, of by the County of Nassau, its agencles, boards,
commissions, department heads or committess, ineluding bui not limited to the Open Space and
Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use,
development or improvement of real property subject fo County régulation, or any agencics,
boards, cormmissions, department heads or commiltees with respect to requests for proposals,
bidding, procurement or contracting for ssrvices for the County; any determination mads by an .
elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the
acquisition or disposition by the county of any inierest in real property, with respect to a license
or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise,
concession or revocahle consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment ot refection by an agency of
.any tule having the force and effect of law; the declsion to hold, timing or outcome of atty rate
making procesding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission,
any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing;
the issuance, repeal, modification ot substatice of a County Executive Otder; or any
determination made by an elscted county official-or an officer or employes of the county to
support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination
made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, tule or
regulation, whethet ox not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not sucl:
rule or regulation has bean formally proposed.

]
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EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2 - 2015

EXECUTIVE ORDER PURSUANT TO 8ECTION 203 OF THE
COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY TO FURTHER
DISCLOSURE BY THOSE DOIN%YBUSINESS WITH NASSAU

: COUN

WHEREAS, parstant to subdivision 1 of section 203 of the Nassan County Charter, the
County Bxeculive is responsible for the admindstration of sl departrnents, offices and fintetions
of lhe dovaty government; and

WHEREAS, the County Bxeoutive, fn furtherince of s dutles parsuant to subdivision |

-of seetion 203, {s commitied to ensuring lransparecey and openness with respect (o the

adminisfration of governmental funclicns; NOW, THEREFORE BE IT

ORDERED, evory lobbyist, as defined on the aitached Lobbyist Registration and
Disclosyre Form (hereinafter “Labbylst Form™), shall annually file the Lobbyist Foom with the
Connty Altomey and with the Clerk of the Wassan County Legislature for sach calendar year,
provided, however, that the filing of suoh statement of registration shall nol be required of any
lobbytat who in any year doog ot earin or ineur sn umomt in excess of one thousand dollars
reportable compansation and oxpenses for the purposes of lobbying, or fs an officer, direotor,
tiustes or employze of any public corporation when neting in such ofFigial capacily; and it is
farther ‘ .

ORDERED, that such filing shal] be completed on or befine Jenuary fiftesnth by those
persons who bave been relained, eoployed or destgnated as Isbbyists on or before December
thirty-first of the previous calendar year who reasonnbly anticipate that in the coming year they
will earn or inour combined reportable compensation: and gEpensss in an amount In exeoss of one
thousand dollars; snd for those lobbyists retefued, employed or desigrated aRer Decamber thirty-
first, nnd those fobbyfsts who, subsequent to their retainor, employment or designation,
reasonably sntieipste combined repartable compensation and expenses in excess ot such amount,
such filing must be campleted within fifteen days thereafter and 1t is forther

ORDERED, st the County Attomey shall forward copies of each Lobbyist Fomm to the
Massay County Depariment of Information Technology (“IT), and fat 1T shini) develop and
raintain a jobbyist registration pago o thit Cavniy's webxi te, atxl maks available all sweh
Lobyist Torms for public (nspestion on the Cownty’s wehsite; and it fs further

ORDERED, iha! wpon termination of a lobbyist's retalner, employment or designagion,
sweh Jobbyist and the elient, ifamy, on whose behalf such service hus been rendered shall both
ghve natics to the County Attetney n the electrasic filing sysiem within tirty days after the
lobbylstceases the activity that required such lobbyist to file a stalement of regishation;
however, such lobbyist shail nevertheless camply with the reporting requireritents as set forth
above nnd the reporting requivements for the lost pedodic reporting period up o the date such
netivity has ceased; and it Is further

OEDERED, sy lobbyist requived 10 Ele g Lelibying Form as sst forth hareln who, in fny
Yobbying year, eariig or incurs combined reportabie compensuiion md expenses i an amownt in
vacess oF one thousmd ddllaes, for the purpose of lobbying, shall file with the Counly Attorney
perindic reports, on forms presoribed by the Connty Attorney, by the fifteenth day next
sueceeding the end of the reporiing period en which the camulative total for sach lobbying yenr
tqunted gach sum. Such reporting periods shall ba the perdod from Fanuary 1 to March 31, April
Lto May 31, June 1 to Avgust 31 and Angust 31 to December 31; wd it fs Buther

ORDERED, that any lobbyist making a report pursunnt ko fhe above ‘paregraph shall
tharenfter file with the County Atiomey, on forus preseribed by the Connty Ablorney, n pedodic
xepot! for sach reporting period that such person sams or fnoucs cotnbined reporiable
comtpensation and expenses fn an amount in excess of methousand dollars for the putposes of
lobbying during suelt reparting peviod, Suck report shiall be filed not Iater than {he fiffecnth day
hest suceeeding the end of stwh reporting period and shall include the amounis so eamed or
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. fuxther

incurred dering such reporting pericd end the cumulative iolal during the lobbying yoan and ftis

ORDBRED,'that 1T shall ensure that the Lebbying Form and the form for perodic

reports preseribed by the County Aftorney are available on the County website; and it is further

ORDERED, that this Executive Qrder shial take effect immedistaly,

. ,,-——"—'-_.-—
Dated; %CD f’d//, 2Ders

SR

" EPWARD P. MANGANOD

NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY
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COUNTY OF NASSAU
LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

L. Mame of labbyist{s)/lobbying organization: The term “lobbyist” means any and every
person ot organization refained, employed or designated by any client to infinence - or promote a
matter befors - Nassau County, its agenoles, boards, commissions, department heads, legtslators
ol comimittees, including but not limited-to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and
Planning Coinmission; or to otherwise engags in lobbying activities as the torm is defined herein.
Such matters includs, but are not limited to, requests fot proposals, development or improvement
of real property subject to County regulation, procuretents. The term “lobbylst? does not
include any officer, director, trustes, employes, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or
State of New York, when discharging his or her 6fficial duties.

None
2, List whether and where the person/crganization is registered as a lobbylst {e.g., Nassau
County, New York State): ;
N/A
3. Name, address and telsphone number of client(s) by whom, or'on whose behalf, the

[obbyist is retained, employsd or designated:

N/A
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4, Describe lobbying activity condueted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify
client(s) for each activity listed. See page 4 for a complete descrlption of lobbying activities,

N/A

5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist
expects to lobby: :

N/A
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VERTFICATION: The undersigned affitms and so swears that he/she has read and
understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

N Signed: M/Z 7 é%

- Dated: Jamuu\ 19, 21 b
4

Print Name: RichardO. Felicetta

Title: . President
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“The term fobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any deterinination made by the
Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the iniroduction, passage,
defeat, or substance of eny local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County
Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any looal legislation or resolution, whather
or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an
eleoted County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement
of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including
by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicttation, awardor ‘
administration of a contract or with respect to the solizitation, award or administration of a grant;
loan, or agreement involviag the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the
County Executive, County Legislature, of by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards,
comumissiens, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and
Parks Adyisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, nss,
development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies,
boards, commissicns, depattment heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals,
bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the Colinty; anry determination made by an
elacted county cfficlal or an officer or employes of the county with respect fo the terms of the
acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license
ot permit for the nse of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise,
concassion or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of
arry rule having the forcs and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcoms of any rate
making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission;
atry determination regarding the calendaring or seope of any legislature oversight heaving;
the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of 2 County Bxacutive Order; or any
determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to
support ot opposs any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, inchuding any determination
made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, ruls or
regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formalty introduced and whether or not such
tule or regulation has been formally proposed. '
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Ar,ddendum___no,-_?_%_December 2015

I%i‘oject Specific Addendum to the

Project Labor Agreement Dated May 18, 2011

Between Nassau County and the Nassau Suffolk Building and Construction Trades Council

and their Affiliated Local Construction Trades Unions

This addendum relates to the Nassau County Department of Public Works (NCDPW), Cedar Creek Water
Follution Contro! Plant (WPCP) - Erergy Efficiency Capital Improvement — Sludge Reduction Project,
Gonstruction Contract No. S3C067-06G and located in Nassau County, New York and under the
conditions and requirements of the PLA referenced above.

—

Project Name;

CDPW, Cedar Creek WPCP - Efficiency Capital Improvement Program — Sludge Reduction Project,
ontract No. 83C067-06G.

s

[

Project Description:

lCDF‘W owns and operates the Cedar Creek WPCP on the south shore of Long Island. The Cedar Creek
WPCP is a 72-mgd secondary treatment facility located in Wantagh, NY, Town of Hempstead. An
uﬁgracle program is underway at the Cedar Creek WPCP to address operational upgrades and system
improvements. One objective of the Efficiency Capital Improvements Program is to implement a Sludge
R!gduction Project af the Cedar Creek WPCP to reduce operating costs and improve overall operational
reliability.

I
The Work to be performed under this contract consists of furnishing a new Sludge Dewatering Facility.
The project includes, but is not limited (o, site preparation, temporary staging, facility installation, ,
demolition of existing equipment (belt filter presses, sludge feed pumps, polymer feed pumnps, and
appurtenances), installation of new mechanical equipment (including polymer feed pumps and dewatering
centrifuges), as well as associated structural, instrumentation and electrical improvements at the Cedar
Creek WPCP,

In general, the Work specified in the Contract Documents is typical for the construction of a new Sludge
Dewatering Facility, as it requires lebor forces with special skills and specific engineering expertise in the
dt:esign and construction of same.
Tju: construction schedule is 457-calendar days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed. The construction
cqst is estimated to be approximately $6.1 million, of which labor costs are $1.3 million or approximately
21% of the construction cost. In addition, it is estimated that approximately 13,000 labor hours will be
exXpended for the construction work,

|

3. Feasibility Study:

In%November 2015, the NCDPW engaged Camp Dresser McKee & Smith to prepare a PLA Feasibility
Study to determine if the development and implementation of a PLA for the Project would provide be a
benefit to the County with respect to time, cost and quality of work. As a result, the feasibility study
dei.termined that through a PLA, there is a potential savings of $261,900 that would be realized or
approximately 4.2% of the total construction cost. The feastbility study also determined that utilizing a
PLLA should provide for ceoperation between labor trades, eliminate potential strikes, labor disputes and
jOIL actions, standardize working conditions, expedite the resolution of grievances and jurisdictional
diputes, increase competitive bidding and generally level the trade labor participation for the Project.

|
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4..PLA Administrator:
The construction manager for the Project will administer the PLA for the Project.
5,/ Wicks Law:

The General Construction Contract (Contract No. §3C067-06G) will be executed as single prime contract
ag part of the Master PLA.

6.\Project Engineer and Construction Manager:

Camp Dresser McKee & Smith in association with Savin Engineers are the Project Engineer for the
Project. Construction Management for the Project has not been designated as of the date of this
Addendum,

7. PLA Adjustments:

The following Article shall be added to the Contract Agreement;

"Article X1V, Workers Compensation ADR - The parties may negotiate regarding the application of a
Workers Compensation Alternate Dispute Resolution (ADR) program on a Project wide basis with the
option of individual Union affiliates to opt out at their discretion, Notwithstanding the status of any of
these negotiations, the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.”

8.[Preoject PLA Letter of Assent:

See attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be executed and effective as of

e 26™ day of !éhL)ME1 2014

7 ——

Nassau County Department of Pubiic Works
By: Shila Shah-Gavnoudias, P.E., Commissioner

W O Yyran

Nassau-Suffolk Building and Construction Trades Council
By: Richard O'Kane, President
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EXHIBIT
Letter of Assent
Nassau County Project Labor Agreement - Letter of Assent

The undersigned party confirms that it agrees to be a party to and be bound by the Nassau County Project Labor
Agreement, NCM-PLA, for the designatéd Project added to the Agreement by Addendum Dated March
2015 as such agreement may, from time to time. be amended by the parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms.
[The terms of the NCM-PLA, Schedules, Addenda and Exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference herein.

The undersigned, as a Contractor or Subcontractor (hereinafter Contractor) on the specific project added by the
prior stated addendum (hereinafier PROJECT), for and in consideration of the award to it of a contract to

perform work on szid PROJECT, and in further consideration of the mutual promises made in the NCM-PLA. a
copy of which was received and is acknowledged, hereby:

Accepts and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Agreement. together with any and all
schedules: amendments and supplement

s now existing or which are later made thereto, Agrees to be bound
by the legally established collective bargaining agreements and local trust agreemenis to the extent set forth
in the NCM-PLA.

)

Authorizes the parties to such local trust agregiments to appoint trustees and successor trustees to administer
the trust funds and hereby ratifies and accepts the trustees so appointed as if made by the Contractor.

1l

Certifies that it has no commitments or agreements that would
with the terms and conditions of said NCM-PLA.

preclude its full and complete compliance

B S

Agrees that it will not invoke the Most Favored Nations Clause that may be contained in any of its
Coltective Bargaining Agreements with affiliated

unions as a result of the application of this NCM-PLA to
this project

Agrees to employ labor that can work in harmony with all other labor on the Project and shall require labor
¢ harmony from every lower tier subcontractor it engaged to work on the Project, Labor harmony disputes
i issues shall be subject to the Labor Management Committec's Pre-Job conference provisions,

5;. Agrees to secure from any Contractor(s) (as defined in sajid Agreement) which is or becomes
i Subcontractor (of any tier), to it. a duly executed Agreement to be Bound in form tdentical to this document
i
6
i
|

Subscribed and sworn to before

(],%’rint name of officer of contractor) this dayof 20

(Signature of officer of contractor)

: Notary Public

Company Name

Atiidress aud Telephone Number
5

1



